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CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

 CITY OF BELLEVILLE, IL  
FEBRUARY 3, 2020 

AT 7:00 P.M. 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 
PROCEDURES 
 
REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED IT 
IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 
MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 
 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERMEN 
 
2-A. Motion to Appoint Temporary Chairman of Meeting pursuant to Section 
 3.1-35-35(b) of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/3.1-35-35(b)). 
 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
   

5. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 
page for rules. 

 
7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

 
7-A. Recognition of the character word of the month “Trustworthiness” 
 Truthfulness in Words and Actions.  Being honest and reliable in words 
 and actions. 
 

 

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
8-A. Motion to approve City Council and Executive Session Minutes - 
 January 21, 2020.  
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9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of 
 $949,323.39 payroll in the amount of $856,821.97. 

    
10. REPORTS   

 
10-A. Treasurer Report December 2019. 
 
 10-A(1). Statement of Cash and Investments Report– December 2019. 
 
10-B. Motion to approve City Attorney’s Report dated January 30, 2020.  
 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 
ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF  
 
11-A. MOTION FROM ADMINISTRATION  
 
 11-A(1). Motion to amend 2020 Committee & Commissions  
   calendar. (Walnut Hill Cemetery Board Meetings moved to 
   512 West Main Street) 
 
11-B. MOTIONS FROM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  
 
 11-B(1). 01 – JAN20 – Ronnie Phillips: A request for a Special Use 
   Permit for a liquor license for Space’s, an event space, at  
   207 East Main Street (Parcel numbers 08-22.0-334-023, 08-
   22.0-334-024) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial  
   District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 162.248, 
   162.515) Ward 2. Zoning Board unanimously   
   recommended Approval in the name of the applicant only. 
 
 11-B(2). 02 – JAN20 – R & J Liquor: A request for a Special Use 
   Permit to operate a convenience store at 3901 North Belt  
   West (Parcel number 08-08.0-318-034) located in a “C-2” 
   Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the  
   Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 4 Zoning Board  
   unanimously recommended Approval in the name of the 
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   applicant only. 
 
 11-B(3). 03 – JAN20 – R & J Liquor: A request for a Special Use 
   Permit for a liquor license for a liquor / convenience store at 
   3901 North Belt West (Parcel number 08-08.0-318-034)  
   located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable 
   sections of the Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 4  
   Zoning Board unanimously recommended Approval in the 
   name of the applicant only. 
 
 11-B(4). 04 – JAN20 – Antonio Baxton: A request for a Special Use 
   Permit for a liquor license for Sip & Chew Express, a cafe / 
   bar, at 124 West Main Street (Parcel number 08-21.0-443-
   044) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District.  
   (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.515) 
   Ward 5 Zoning Board unanimously recommended  
   Approval in the name of the applicant only. 
 
 11-B(5). 05 – JAN20 – Patrick Goeke: A request for a Special Use 
   Permit for a liquor license for Signature Spirits, a wine and 
   whiskey lounge / store, at 2630 Mascoutah Avenue (Parcel 
   number 09-30.0-111-003) located in a “C-2” Heavy  
   Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning  
   Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 7 Zoning Board   
   unanimously recommended Approval in the name of the 
   applicant only. 
 
 11-B(6). 06 – JAN20 – MVAH Holding LLC: A request for a  
   Special Use Permit to establish a multi-family residential  
   development consisting of a club house and 16 multi-family 
   dwellings with a combined total of 64 dwelling units at 1211 
   Frank Scott Parkway and 5705 Tamaroa Lane (Parcel  
   numbers 08-05.0-301-002, 08-05.0-301-012) located in a  
   “C-2” Heavy Commercial District (Applicable sections of 
   the Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 4 Zoning Board 
   recommended Denial by a majority vote of 6-1. 
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12. COMMUNICATIONS  
 
12-A. SENIOR CELEBRATION - 05/08/2020  
 Request from Southwestern Illinois College Programs and Services for 
 Older Persons to hold their Belleville Senior Celebration Friday, May  8, 
 2020, 10:00am to 2:00pm, 201 North Church Street. Street closure 
 request: 200 Block of North Church Street between East "B" Street 
 and East "C" Street, 7:30am to 3:30pm. Additional City services 
 requested: reserve city parking lot at corner of North Jackson Street and 
 East "B" Street, barricades, picnic tables, trash toters and signage.  
 
12-B. LAW DAY RUN – 04/25/2020 
 Request from St. Clair County Bar Association and Belleville Running 
 Club to hold the Law Day Run Saturday, April 25, 2020, 9:00am to 
 12:00pm. Street closure request: North High Street to East "A" Street and 
 East  "A" Street from North High to North Jackson, 8:30am. No parking 
 on High Street from East "D" Street to McKinley, on Abend Street and 
 municipal lot behind Lincoln Theatre after 1:00am on Saturday, April 25, 
 2020. Additional City services requested: toters, barricades, stop lights 
 changed to flashing, picnic tables, chalk/chalker, safety vests and 
 Belleville Police Department personnel.  
 
12-C. ST. PATRICK’S DAY PARADE – 03/14/2020 
 Request from the Ancient Order of Hibernians to hold the St. Patrick’s 
 Day Parade Saturday, March 14, 2020. Street closure request: parade 
 line-up North 3rd Street from West “A” Street to West "C" Street, 
 10:00am to 1:00pm. Parade route closure West Main Street east to 
 Douglas Avenue, 11:00am to 1:00pm. Additional City services 
 requested: trash toters, barricades, "no parking" signs, clean-up and 
 Belleville Police Department personnel.  
 
12-D. OKTOBERFEST – 09/18/2020, 09/19/2020, 09/20/2020 
 Request from the Belleville Oktoberfest Committee to hold 
 Belleville Oktoberfest, Friday, September 18, 2020 and Saturday, 
 September, 19 2020, 11:00am to 11:00pm. Sunday, September 20, 
 2020, 11:00am to 5:00pm. Street closure requests: Thursday, September 
 17, 2020, 10:00am West  Main Street from Illinois Street/159 to east side 
 of 2nd Street and first block of North First Street; 5:00pm first block 
 north, south and east of fountain and East Main Street from the east 
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 side of High Street to the west side of Jackson Street. High Street 
 remains open. Streets to re-open by 3:00 am Sunday, September 20, 
 2020. Sunday, September 20, 2020 street closure remains on West Main 
 Street and North First Street, re-open by 9:00pm. 
 
 Car Show street closures Saturday, September 19, 2020, 6:00am to 
 6:00pm East Main Street from Jackson Street to west side of Charles 
 Street, including the first block north and south of Jackson and Church 
 Street. No vehicles from car show to be parked on South Jackson.   
 
 Additional City services requested: barricades, police personnel, "No 
 Parking" signs, clean-up, electric and picnic tables. Request for  banners 
 across West Main, East Main and North Illinois Street; 50 Street 
 Light Banners in downtown area from last week of May 2020 to 
 event for their 40th Anniversary. 
 
12-E. HISTORICAL LUMINARY WALK – 12/12/2020 
 Request from Belleville Historical Society, Gustave Koerner House, St. 
 Clair County Historical Society and Neighbors of Abend and Garfield to 
 hold the “The Old Belleville Historic Luminary Walk” Saturday, 
 December 12, 2020, 5:00pm to 9:00pm. Street closure request: East 
 Garfield from Mascoutah Avenue to Abend Street alley and Abend Street 
 from Mascoutah Avenue to Washington School parking lot entrance, 
 12:00 pm to 9:30pm. Additional request: barricades and street sweeping 
 prior to event.  
 
12-F. OUT OF DARKNESS WALK – 10/17/2020 
 Request from American Foundation for Suicide Prevention to hold the 
 St. Clair County Out of the Darkness Walk Saturday, October 17, 2020, 
 9:00am to 1:00pm.  Additional City services requested: cones and high-
 visibility vests. No street  closures.   
 
12-G. CHRISTKINDLMARKT – 11/27/2020 – 12/23/2020 
 Request from BCEO/Belleville Christkindlmarkt to hold the Belleville 
 Christkindlmarkt, Friday, November 27, 2020 to Wednesday, December 
 23, 2020 the southeast and northeast quadrant of the Public Square.  
 Christkindlmarkt concert, Saturday, November 28, 2020, 6:30pm. Street 
 Closure Request: Saturday, November 28, 2020, 6:00pm to 9:00pm for 
 concert as necessary on first block of West Main Street between 159 and 
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 1st Street. Additional City Services: Police Personnel for concert, chalets, 
 trash toters, picnic tables, Port-a-Potties, barricades, “No Parking” 
 signage, water barriers, electric and vendor parking at City Hall parking 
 lot. Banner request across West Main, East Main and North Illinois, 
 November through December. 
 

13. PETITIONS 
 

14. RESOLUTIONS  
 
14-A. RESOLUTION 3374 
 A Resolution of Support for the City of Belleville Program Year 2020 
 application for Community Development Block Grant funding. 
 
14-B. RESOLUTION 3375 
 A Resolution requesting permission from IDOT to close Route 159 for 
 the St. Patrick's Day Parade, Saturday, March 14, 2020.  
 
14-C. RESOLUTION 3376 
 A Resolution requesting permission from IDOT to close Route 159 for 
 the Oktoberfest Thursday, September 17 through Sunday, September 20, 
 2020.  
 

15. ORDINANCES 
 
15-A. ORDINANCE 8416-2020 
 A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 01-JAN20 – Ronnie Phillips. 
 
15-B. ORDINANCE 8417-2020 
 A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 02-JAN20 – R&J Liquor. 
 
15-C. ORDINANCE 8418-2020 
 A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 03-JAN20 – R&J Liquor. 
  
15-D. ORDINANCE 8419-2020 
 A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 04-JAN20 – Antonio Baxton. 
 
15-E. ORDINANCE 8420-2020 
 A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 05-JAN20 – Patrick Goeke.  
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16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 
17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  

  
17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $346.37.  
 

18.
  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss personnel, 
 litigation, workers’ compensation, property acquisition, transfer of 
 property, (5 ILCS 120/2(c)).  
           

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE PRIORITY 
OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR WITHOUT 
DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 
(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with 

Section 2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 
(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 
(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 
(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 
(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 
• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 
• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 
• Intimidation; 
• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 
(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 
point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 

JANUARY 21, 2020 – 7:00 PM 
 
Mayor Mark Eckert called this meeting to order.   
 
Mayor Eckert explained the disaster procedures.  Mayor Eckert reminded anyone speaking this 
evening to step up to a microphone because the meetings are being taped and posted the next day 
on the website. 
 
Mayor Eckert requested City Clerk Meyer to call roll.  Members present on roll call:  Alderman 
Kinsella, Alderman Hazel, Alderwoman Duco, Alderman Randle, Alderman Ferguson, Alderman 
Anthony, Alderman Ovian, Alderman Dintelman, Alderwoman Schaefer, Alderwoman Stiehl, 
Alderman Rothweiler; Alderman Elmore, Alderman Weygandt, Alderman Wigginton, Alderman 
Barfield. 
 
Alderwoman Pusa excused. 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
Roll Call Department Heads: City Clerk, Jennifer Gain Meyer; City Treasurer Hardt; Assistant 
Police Chief, Matt Eiskant; Assistant Fire Chief, Bud Jacobs; Finance Director, Jamie Maitret; 
Director of Maintenance, Ken Vaughn; Assistant Director of Wastewater, Randy Smith; Director 
of Residential and Commercial Development Services, Annissa McCaskill; Director of IT, Scott 
Markovich. 
 
Police Chief, Bill Clay; Fire Chief, Tom Pour; Director of Public Works, Jason Poole Director of 
Library, Leander Spearman; Director of Wastewater, Royce Carlisle were excused. 
 
City Attorney Hoerner arrived at 7:23 p.m. 
 

PLEDGE 
 
Mayor Eckert led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Mayor Eckert advised the Belleville News-Democrat announced Art on the Square rejoined the 
top five of the Nationwide in sales.  It was 4th for 2019 which is significant. 

 
PUBLIC HEARING 

 
None.   
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
None. 
 

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderman Ferguson for the appointment of 
Michael Velloff for the position of City Engineer effective February 10, 2020. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, 
Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield.  (15)  
 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
Alderwoman Stiehl made a motion seconded by Alderman Elmore motion to approve City Council 
Meeting Minutes and Executive Session Minutes of January 6, 2020. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 

CLAIMS, PAYROLL, AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Dintelman to approve claims and 
disbursements in the amount of $1,792,072.22 and payroll in the amount of $888,868.74. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, 
Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield, Kinsella.  (15)  
 

REPORTS 
 
None. 

ORAL REPORTS 
 
ADMINISTRATION 
  
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Ferguson to approve a Facility Use 
Agreement between Lindenwood University – Belleville and the City of Belleville  for the use of 
softball fields at Southside Park through May 30, 2020 in the amount of $4,000.00.  
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, 
Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield, Kinsella, Hazel.  (15)  
 

*** 
 



 
 

page 3 of 8 
 

 
 
Alderman Anthony made a motion seconded by Alderman Hazel to extend the dispatch contract 
with Signal Hill Fire Department for an additional year January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield, Kinsella, Hazel, Duco.  (15)  
 

*** 
 
Alderman Kinsella made a motion seconded by Alderman Dintelman approve the extension of the 
reorganization pilot program for Parks & Recreation and Public Works for an additional year, 
including the continuation of the annual $10,000 stipend for Jason Poole as Interim Director of  
Parks & Recreation through April 14, 2021. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield, Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Randle.  (15) 
 
ORDINANCE AND LEGAL 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderman Randle approve an ordinance 
amending Title XI (Business Regulations) by adding Chapter 124 (Used Car Dealers), Sections 
124.01 through 124.06 and delete 124.02(c).  Section 124.04(5) is extending Section 162.435 
through 162.465. 
 
Discussion… 
 
Alderman Hazel inquired if separating the employee parking have any effect on the number of 
spaces; City Clerk Meyer stated no. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield, Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Randle, Ferguson.  (15) 
 

*** 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderman Randle approve additions/amendments 
to Chapter 150 (Building Code; Building Regulations) Sections 150.32(N) (Solar Energy Systems), 
150.38(L) (Electric Permit Table), 150.38(O) (Residential Solar Energy Systems Permit Table 1) 
and 150.38(P) (Commercial & Industrial Solar Energy Systems Permit Table 1). 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield, Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony.  (15) 
 

*** 
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Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderman Randle approve additions/amendments 
to Chapter 151 (Electrical Code) Sections 151.01 through 151.49 (General Provisions, Electrical 
Installation Rules and Electrical Contractors; Licensing) 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, 
Wigginton, Barfield, Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian.  (15) 
 

*** 
 

Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderman Kinsella approve an ordinance 
prohibiting the use of groundwater as a potable water supply by the installation or use of potable 
water supply wells or by any other method within certain areas in the City of Belleville. 420 Carlyle 
Avenue  
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, 
Barfield, Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman.  (15) 
 
TRAFFIC COMMITTEE 
 
Alderman Ovian made a motion seconded by Alderman Randle approve the following motions: 
 

• "No Parking" on West Side of Street at North Church, North Charles, & LaSalle Street 
from Bristow to Lucinda Avenue from January 1 through June 30th. 

 
•  "No Parking" on East Side of Street at North Church, North Charles, & LaSalle Street 

from Bristow to Lucinda Avenue from July 1through December 3 1 s t .  
 
All members voted aye. 
 
STREETS AND GRADES 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderman Kinsella donating to the fire 
department for training purposes and then scrapping a 2001 Chevrolet Blazer (VIN# 
1GNDT13WX12181572). 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield, 
Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer.  (15) 
 

*** 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Stiehl Municipal Estimate of 
Maintenance Under the Illinois Highway Code in the amount of $1,886,803.20 for 2020-2021. 
(MFT Funds) 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield, Kinsella, 
Hazel, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl.  (15) 
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*** 

 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderwoman  Duco to approve the following: 
 

 
• Kaskaskia Engineering, Inc in the amount of $265,475.00 for the West Belleville Bike Trail 

Phase II. 
 

• Kaskaskia Engineering, Inc in the amount of $288,690.00 for the West Main St Streetscape 
(12th to 17th St). 
 

• SCI Engineering, Inc. for Consulting and Engineering Services at various locations. 
 

• Phase II Storm Water Monitoring Proposal for January 2020 to December 2020 between the 
City and RJN Group, Inc. in the amount of $4,600.00. 
 

• Amend a Resolution authorizing the execution of a joint agreement with St. Clair County, 
Illinois. (Frank Scott Parkway and North Belt West) 
 

Members voting aye on roll call: Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield, Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, 
Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler.  (15) 
 
FINANCE 

 
Alderman Kinsella made a motion seconded by Alderwoman  Schaefer to approve financing from 
Bank of Belleville at 2.19% for the purchase of two (2) Street Department snow/ice unit dump 
trucks and one (1) automated Sanitation truck.  
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield, Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Randle, 
Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore.  (15) 
 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Alderman Rothweiler made a motion seconded by Alderman Ferguson to approve the following 
communications: 

 
Lincoln Theatre Concert – Old Salt Union Winterball – 1/25/2020  
Request from Lincoln Theatre to use 10 (ten) public parking spaces in lot  behind establishment 
for parking of tour buses and trailers on Saturday, January 25, 2020. Requesting one (1) parking 
space in City  lot behind the Lincoln Theatre for a beer trailer (Friday, January 24 – Monday, 
January 27, 2020). Emergency egress from alley will be maintained. Additional City services 
requested: 6 barricades. 
 
Lincoln Theatre Concert – Wynonna & The Big Noise – 2/20/2020 
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Request from Lincoln Theatre to use 10 (ten) public parking spaces in lot  behind establishment 
for parking of tour buses and trailers on Thursday, February 20, 2020. Requesting one (1) parking 
space in City  lot behind the Lincoln Theatre for a beer trailer (Thursday, February 20,  2020).  
Emergency egress from alley will be maintained. Additional City services requested: 6 barricades. 
 
Lincoln Theatre Concert – Traveling Salvation Show – 3/21/2020 
Request from Lincoln Theatre to use 10 (ten) public parking spaces in lot  behind establishment 
for parking of tour buses and trailers Saturday, March 21, 2020. Requesting one (1) parking space 
in City lot behind the  Lincoln Theatre for a beer trailer (Friday, March 20 – Monday, March 23, 
2020). Emergency egress from alley will be maintained. Additional City services requested: 6 
barricades. 
 
Memorial Day Ceremony -  05/25/2020 
Request from Belleville Memorial Day Association to hold the Memorial Day Ceremony, Monday, 
May 25, 2020, Walnut Hill  Cemetery, 11:00am to 12:00pm. Additional City services requested: 
access to flag poles, port-a-potties, 4 (10x10) tents, 50 chairs. 
 
Thanksgiving Day 5K, Thursday, 11/26/2020  
Request from the Belleville Township Ice Hockey Club to hold the Thanksgiving 5k & Turkey 
Chase, Thursday, November 26, 2020, 8:00am to 10:15am. Street closure request: 7:30am to 10:15 
am start/finish line first block of West Main Street from 159 to east side of  1st Street and 
NW quadrant of Public Square. 5k route rolling street closure within city limits. Additional city 
services requested: barricades, "no parking" signs, trash toters, electric and Police  Department 
personnel. 
 
All members voted aye. 

PETITIONS 
 
None. 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Ferguson to read by title only and as 
a group Resolution 3371, 3372 and 3373. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Stiehl to approve the following 
Resolutions: 
 
RESOLUTION 3371 
A Resolution authorizing bank loan for two (2) Street Department trucks  and one (1) sanitation 
truck. 
 
RESOLUTION 3372 
A Resolution of the City of Belleville, Illinois authorizing the execution  of a joint agreement 
with St. Clair County, Illinois. (Frank Scott  Parkway and North Belt West).  
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RESOLUTION 3373 
Resolution to approve the Maintenance Under the Illinois Highway Code with Illinois Department 
of Transportation and City of   Belleville for 2020 - 2021. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Wigginton, Barfield, Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, 
Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt.  (15) 
 

ORDINANCES 
 
Alderman Kinsella made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to read by title only and as 
a group Ordinances 8410-2020; 8411-2020; 8412-2020; 8413-2020; 8414-2020 and 8415-2020. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Alderman Ferguson made a motion seconded by Alderman Kinsella to approve the following 
Ordinances: 
 
ORDINANCE 8410-2020 
Ordinance amending Title XI (Business Regulations) by adding  Chapter 124 (Used Car 
Dealers), Sections 124.01 through 124.06. 
 
ORDINANCE 8411-2020 
An Ordinance amending Chapter 150 (Building Code; Building  Regulations) Sections 
150.32(N) (Solar Energy Systems),  150.38(L) (Electric Permit Table), 150.38(O) (Residential 
Solar  Energy Systems Permit Table 1) and 150.38(P) (Commercial &  Industrial Solar Energy 
Systems Permit Table 1). 
 
ORDINANCE 8412-2020 
An Ordinance amending Chapter 151 (Electrical Code) Sections  151.01 through 151.49 
(General Provisions, Electrical Installation  Rules and Electrical Contractors; Licensing) 
 
ORDINANCE 8413-2020 
An Ordinance prohibiting the use of groundwater as a potable water supply by the installation or 
use of potable water supply wells or by any other method within certain areas in the City of 
Belleville. 420 Carlyle Avenue 
 
ORDINANCE 8414-2020 
An Ordinance amending Chapter 76 (Parking Schedules) of the  Revised Ordinances of the City 
of Belleville, Illinois as amended, by amending portions of sections thereof. 
 
ORDINANCE 8415-2020 
An Ordinance Authorizing Sale/Conversion of Personal Property.  (2001 Chevrolet Blazer VIN# 
1GNDT13WX12181572 ) 
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Members voting aye on roll call: Barfield, Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, 
Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton.  (15) 
 

 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 
Alderman Wigginton asked the Traffic Committee to research the new carwash on the Belt Line.  
There are no defining entry and exits. There have been numerous accidents. 

MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
 
Alderman Dintelman made a motion seconded by Alderman Elmore to approve Motor Fuel Claims 
in the Amount of $99,155.48. 

 
Members voting aye on roll call: Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, 
Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield.  (15) 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
Alderman Hazel made a motion seconded by Alderman Ferguson to go into executive session to 
discuss personnel, litigation, workers’ compensation, collective negotiation matters, property 
acquisition, transfer of property, review of executive session minutes (5 ILCS 120/2).  
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Entered executive session at 7:34 p.m.   
Resumed from Executive Session at 7:43 p.m. 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve to settle a 
worker’s compensation claim. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, 
Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Barfield, Kinsella.  (15) 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Ferguson to adjourn at 7:47 p.m.  
 
All members voted aye. 
 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 



















































 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,172,333.40
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,138.50
          INVESTMENTS                                 25,853.92
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               429.17
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 75,802.36                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,305,097.54
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  1,305,097.54     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          UTILITY TAX                           $    237,196.82
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                             16,281.03
          LIQUOR LICENSE                                  20.00
          BUSINESS LICENSE                               240.00
          FRANCHISE FEES                              53,915.00
          LIQUOR APPLICATION FEE                       2,250.00
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                     20,283.93
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           2,440.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             2,744.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                   590.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                           10,070.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                     700.00
          FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS                      1,798.00
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                      9,240.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                           4,910.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                         3,710.00
          EXCAVATION PERMITS                             120.00
          PARKING PERMITS                                324.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                           291,208.10
          REPLACEMENT TAX                             23,930.23
          FIRE DEPT GRANTS                               779.00
          MISC GRANTS                                 30,000.00
          SALES TAX                                  535,747.34
          LEASED CAR TAX                               1,239.84
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      56,203.69
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX              3,911.49
          LOCAL USE TAX                              130,179.14
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        283,321.59
          GAMING FEES                                 25,258.19
          COURT FINES                                  3,446.77
          POLICE DEPT VEHICLE DIST.                      168.88
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                   247.85
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     6,150.00
          PARKING FINES                                  130.00
          METER COLLECTIONS                            3,295.46
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     275,392.46
          TRASH TOTES                                    450.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    4,225.00
          CEMETERY FOUNDATIONS & VASES                    96.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-REGISTRATION FEE                50.00
          LIEN FEES                                      120.75



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          DISPATCH FEES                               25,905.34
          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                          963.45
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                       1,020.50
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,283.73
          RENTAL INCOME                                   50.00
          LEASE'S-SPRINT TOWER                           908.06
          LEASE'S-OTHER                                2,807.00
          DONATIONS                                    1,000.00
          DONATIONS-HISTORIC PRESERVATION                  1.10
          REIMB. ADMINISTRATION                        4,046.19
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                    28,262.44
          REIMB. FIRE DEPARTMENT                       3,254.78
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                        303.03
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                   1,688.94
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                           118.05
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               200,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,313,997.17
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,313,997.17     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,619,094.71     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     30,494.14
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         2,351.20
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,398.08
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   26,437.41
          MAINTENANCE & SERVICE - EQUIP.                 827.50
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  8,630.80
          TELEPHONE                                    9,193.45
          UTILITIES                                   42,265.95
          STREET LIGHTING                             30,563.20
          RENTALS                                      1,285.35
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              2,795.51
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             116.76
          PRINCIPAL 2003 COMBINED BONDS               11,174.00
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                   10,146.45
          INTEREST 2003 COMBINED BONDS                 2,341.78
          PROPERTY TAXES                                 797.39
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    519,393.18
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         4,174.50
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         93,171.53
          PAGER PAY                                      275.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          76,237.01
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              4,900.58
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               7,957.57
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,948.17
          TELEPHONE                                    2,677.00
          DUES                                         1,395.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                  30.00
          TRAINING                                     6,514.00
          PUBLICATIONS                                   250.00
          RENTALS                                      3,505.08



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          RISK MANAGEMENT                             61,724.75
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                              1,090.11
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             718.46
          RANGE SUPPLIES                                 174.90
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,716.60
          EQUIPMENT                                    4,179.41
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         391,144.87
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         23,632.49
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          53,468.52
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              26,349.34
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     68.08
          TELEPHONE                                      794.96
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 186.38
          TRAINING EXPENSE                               187.71
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                          850.50
          RENTALS                                        326.79
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             65,750.28
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                        98.47
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE                 177.54
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                241.47
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             771.06
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            374.24
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,667.48
          PRINCIPAL                                   19,678.81
          INTEREST-EXPENSE                               321.19
          EQUIPMENT                                    3,166.00
          COMMUNITY RELATIONS                            563.98
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          64,478.80
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         10,943.78
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            14,031.94
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             10,606.61
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              11,657.98
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - STREETS                2,105.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                  925.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    214.08
          TELEPHONE                                      152.72
          TRAINING                                       425.00
          RENTALS                                      4,450.43
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             21,245.84
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT              1,413.82
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES                916.24
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               2,812.81
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON             1,624.65
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             667.15
          SMALL TOOLS                                    175.99
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            478.65
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          29,745.80
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         3,483.01
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          2,084.53
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,925.78
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                 75.00



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                  435.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                  6,695.52
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,308.95
          POSTAGE                                        500.00
          TELEPHONE                                      192.07
          DUES                                            40.00
          TRAINING                                       340.00
          UTILITIES                                   12,394.46
          RENTALS                                      6,894.50
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              4,472.81
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                     1,033.32
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                      1,410.87
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 393.68
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                 1,264.83
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,625.90
          SMALL TOOLS                                      4.99
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            121.90
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            391.05
                         CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           8,828.96
          SALARIES - PART TIME                           500.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            914.07
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,142.02
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                  3,200.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     90.00
          TELEPHONE                                       87.26
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              2,236.40
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             283.97
          SMALL TOOLS                                     64.49
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,369.90
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          60,917.80
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         10,576.61
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          10,816.56
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              10,486.11
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     98.29
          TELEPHONE                                      141.75
          LANDFILL FEES                               62,363.59
          FEES & PERMITS                               2,590.00
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             35,782.47
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               1,076.60
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,692.61
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         12,878.71
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,421.58
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             587.96
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  8,755.50
                         RCDS - BUILDING & ZONING DIVISIO

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          39,140.28
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         2,132.85
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           6,928.08
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 133.00



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    110.00
          TELEPHONE                                      486.76
          PRINTING                                     1,681.16
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 362.35
          RENTAL                                         262.69
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                335.46
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             83.04
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,917.84
                         RCDS - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PL

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          18,510.28
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,088.93
          TELEPHONE                                       47.25
          PUBLISHING                                     112.48
          DUES                                           250.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                  30.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                308.32
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,143.46
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,150.85
          TELEPHONE                                       50.28
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                  30.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 63.72
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          13,691.70
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,115.22
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 52.88
                         HUMAN RESCOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           8,153.37
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             559.81
          MEDICAL SERVICE                              1,479.00
          PUBLISHING                                   1,238.00
          RENTALS                                        230.53
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          15,742.72
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,696.30
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    495.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 53.47
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           8,277.06
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,420.89
          PUBLISHING                                   1,800.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                318.96
                         MAINTENANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          36,181.46
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                         2,023.81
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           6,797.95
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 400.32
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                   288.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - FIRE                     831.50
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - LIBRARY                   96.00



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SANITATION                96.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - PARKS/REC              1,042.10
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 765.16
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                1,469.02
          TELEPHONE                                      267.24
          DUES                                           155.00
          RENTAL                                           3.66
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                782.74
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            268.61
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             90.02
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           8,444.42
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,119.62
          ENGINEERING SERVICE                            151.20
          TELEPHONE                                       47.25
          RENTALS                                        293.41
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             144.50
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             38.99                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,267,217.62
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,267,217.62     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                  $         77.19-                                                  ______________
                                                $         77.19-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $         77.19-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,206,274.97
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,139.60
          INVESTMENTS                                 13,272.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               429.91
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                101,143.15                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,351,799.90                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $  1,351,799.90     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,181.01
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               5,950.36
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,795.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                  5,039.89
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               18,336.03
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 15,767.28
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,420.08                                                  ______________
                                                $     66,490.23
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $     66,490.23     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          1.06
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT               140.90                                                  ______________
                                                $        141.96
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        141.96     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     66,632.19     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,182.07
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               6,826.42
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                    921.76
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                  5,060.32
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               18,454.26
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 15,767.28
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,420.08                                                  ______________
                                                $     66,632.19                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $     66,632.19     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,625.52                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,625.52
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $      1,625.52     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     70,823.97
          HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS                  357,248.12
          INTEREST INCOME                                 52.84
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               1,277.17                                                  ______________
                                                $    429,402.10
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    429,402.10     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    431,027.62     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $     71,969.37
          CLAIMS PAYMENTS                            343,268.59                                                  ______________
                                                $    415,237.96
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    415,237.96     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     15,789.66                                                  ______________
                                                $     15,789.66                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $     15,789.66     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    608,620.55
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                46,132.14
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  9,576.46
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 50,923.18
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               23,710.30
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 23,650.93
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  24,630.11                                                  ______________
                                                $    787,943.67
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    787,943.67     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    192,387.55
          REPLACEMENT TAX                              2,909.42
          LIBRARY GRANT                               55,597.50
          BOOK FINES                                     721.88
          BOOK SALE                                      224.86
          GENEOLOGY                                       10.00
          MICROFILM                                        0.80
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                   1,360.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         160.75
          PASSPORT SERVICES                              635.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                233.54
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                374.28
          DONATIONS                                   50,111.01
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               2,777.60
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         1,043.35                                                  ______________
                                                $    308,547.54
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    308,547.54     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,096,491.21     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     51,534.56
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        15,110.70
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           9,926.45
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      898.45
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          5,098.36
          I.M.R.F.                                     6,368.83
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               1,498.30
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,032.00



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          POSTAGE                                        177.05
          TELEPHONE                                    6,714.12
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 338.97
          UTILITIES                                    3,136.92
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              3,354.61
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             873.04
          BOOKS                                        7,280.66
          COMMUNITY SERVICES                             284.68                                                  ______________
                                                $    113,627.70
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    113,627.70     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    805,496.31
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                48,477.24
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,916.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 51,129.68
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               23,863.18
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 23,650.93
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  24,630.11                                                  ______________
                                                $    982,863.51                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    982,863.51     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        107.90                                                  ______________
                                                $        107.90
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $        107.90     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $         38.27-                                                  ______________
                                                $         38.27-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         38.27-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $         69.63     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          TEAMSTER CLERICAL UNION PAYABLE       $         38.00
          COLONIAL INSURANCE PRETAX                      101.61
          AFLAC POST TAX                                  48.60                                                  ______________
                                                $        188.21
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $        188.21       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        257.84                                                  ______________
                                                $        257.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $        257.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    383,418.93
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 16,874.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                353,538.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              343,965.88
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                236,509.32
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 263,747.43                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,598,555.49
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  1,598,555.49     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     56,695.72
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                       6,606.31
          INTEREST INCOME                              3,837.07
          RENTAL INCOME                                6,981.00
          DONATIONS                                   13,055.77-                                                  ______________
                                                $     61,064.33
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     61,064.33     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,659,619.82     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     15,373.32
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         7,796.83
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,080.86
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        5.30
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          1,772.52
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,627.55
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    385.10
          POSTAGE                                      1,000.00
          TELEPHONE                                      190.53
          PRINTING                                       522.68
          PUBLICATIONS                                    54.95
          FEES & PERMITS                                 175.00
          RENTAL                                         390.58
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              2,236.40
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                296.91
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             174.92                                                  ______________
                                                $     34,083.45
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     34,083.45     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $         77.19                                                  ______________
                                                $         77.19
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $         77.19       ________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    364,970.88
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  8,662.72
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                405,039.48
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              346,183.73
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                236,509.32
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 263,747.43                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,625,613.56                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $  1,625,613.56     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    886,310.54
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    886,310.54
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    886,310.54     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - IMRF          $    108,144.97
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - SS                  98,427.68
          INTEREST INCOME                                616.86
          REIMBURSEMENTS                                 398.11                                                  ______________
                                                $    207,587.62
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    207,587.62     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,093,898.16     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     49,544.46
          I.M.R.F.                                    46,934.66                                                  ______________
                                                $     96,479.12
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     96,479.12     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    697,018.34
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                300,400.70                                                  ______________
                                                $    997,419.04                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    997,419.04     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    231,014.08
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    447,827.69
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                      7,434.55
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                206,883.60                                                  ______________
                                                $    893,159.92
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    893,159.92     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-GENERAL         $     18,480.83
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-ASSISTANCE            24,919.10
          REPLACEMENT TAX-GENERAL                        568.94
          REPLACEMENT TAX-ASSISTANCE                   2,294.37
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,182.23
          REIMBURSEMENTS                                  86.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     47,531.47
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     47,531.47     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    940,691.39     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      7,632.38
          INSURANCE                                    1,142.53
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        583.88
          IMRF                                           627.98
          RENTAL                                         143.56
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 43.85
          COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE                            86.00
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                          15,389.42                                                  ______________
                                                $     25,649.60
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     25,649.60     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                    $     12,491.88                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,491.88
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     12,491.88       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    248,109.80
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    365,342.94
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                      6,224.79
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                307,856.14                                                  ______________
                                                $    927,533.67                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    927,533.67     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    872,246.76
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    874,640.87
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    874,640.87     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $    174,651.96
          SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT                         2,181.76
          INTEREST INCOME                                636.08
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               4,838.04                                                  ______________
                                                $    182,307.84
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    182,307.84     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,056,948.71     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS        $      4,886.40
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TRAF CONT                66.25
          INFRASTRUCTURE                               4,960.56
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          51,256.18                                                  ______________
                                                $     61,169.39
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     61,169.39     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    694,149.61
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                300,400.70                                                  ______________
                                                $    995,779.32                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    995,779.32     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,406.49
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,406.49
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $      4,406.49     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          1.47                                                  ______________
                                                $          1.47
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          1.47     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      4,407.96     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER           $        100.00
          UTILITIES                                      110.53                                                  ______________
                                                $        210.53
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        210.53     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,197.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,197.43                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $      4,197.43     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    837,923.78
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        878.66
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  20,862.98
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                207,160.91                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,066,826.33
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  1,066,826.33     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    105,879.58
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,572.85
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               3,599.88                                                  ______________
                                                $    111,052.31
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    111,052.31     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,177,878.64     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $     17,729.32                                                  ______________
                                                $     17,729.32
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     17,729.32     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    529,845.21
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        881.10
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  20,887.73
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                608,535.28                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,160,149.32                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $  1,160,149.32     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,721.12
          INVESTMENTS                                218,922.74                                                  ______________
                                                $    223,643.86
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    223,643.86     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        203.04
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST                223.65-                                                  ______________
                                                $         20.61-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         20.61-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    223,623.25     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,722.76
          INVESTMENTS                                218,900.49                                                  ______________
                                                $    223,623.25                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    223,623.25     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    868,124.43
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 59,852.82
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                223,455.41
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              142,247.85
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                377,381.85
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 183,186.44                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,854,703.23
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  1,854,703.23     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $    700,809.86
          COLLECTION - ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP              66,605.66
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                        10,571.68
          GARBAGE CHARGES                             10,598.02
          LIEN FEES                                      378.50
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,085.35
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         1,130.43                                                  ______________
                                                $    792,179.50
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    792,179.50     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,646,882.73     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          BAD DEBTS                             $        222.29
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               502,081.24
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          17,480.11
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,296.10
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              1,337.23
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,130.37
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,599.19
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,437.40
          POSTAGE                                      3,737.00
          RENTAL                                          65.17
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          28,138.22
          PAGER PAY                                      216.98
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,247.18
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        9.30
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              2,169.18
          I.M.R.F.                                     2,260.62
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                416.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 248.60
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SYSTEM                 1,292.44



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          TELEPHONE                                       28.62
          RENTAL                                          68.00
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              7,827.41
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   240.94
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             723.42
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,348.11
                         SEWER PLANT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         101,034.07
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          6,177.85
          PAGER PAY                                    1,947.12
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          15,878.81
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      220.66
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              8,350.67
          I.M.R.F.                                     9,933.88
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               4,915.05
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             23,921.16
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               1,499.34
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE-GROUNDS                  1,239.90
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                     848.71
          TELEPHONE                                    1,888.70
          UTILITIES                                   77,707.78
          SLUDGE  REMOVAL                              2,430.00
          RENTAL                                         178.80
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             14,536.63
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIP.                  224.04
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                  29.39-
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   519.29
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             976.03
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                             55.00
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          4,027.65
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                           10,931.60
          BUILDINGS                                    5,292.50
          EQUIPMENT                                      315.07                                                  ______________
                                                $    875,642.04
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    875,642.04     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                   $     30,739.06
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                       30.24-                                                  ______________
                                                $     30,708.82
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     30,708.82       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    842,674.80
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,725.36
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                224,361.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              143,165.05
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                377,381.85
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 183,186.44                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,801,949.51                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $  1,801,949.51     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    201,641.72
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                199,240.69
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              158,068.68
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                132,643.18
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 164,200.73                                                  ______________
                                                $    867,765.57
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    867,765.57     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,948.24                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,948.24
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,948.24     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    869,713.81     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT       $      8,412.50-
          EQUIPMENT                                    3,120.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,292.50-
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      5,292.50-     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    162,813.99
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.07
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                250,115.45
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              159,087.89
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                132,643.18
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 164,200.73                                                  ______________
                                                $    875,006.31                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    875,006.31     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,168,984.54
          INVESTMENTS                                 64,647.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                269,460.06
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 205,250.92                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,708,343.10
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  1,708,343.10     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $     28,500.00
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                       2,000.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,986.00
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               318,464.80                                                  ______________
                                                $    350,950.80
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    350,950.80     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,059,293.90     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      1,575.00
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              13,030.56
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               500,987.31                                                  ______________
                                                $    515,592.87
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    515,592.87     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    634,176.30
          INVESTMENTS                                 33,186.74
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                671,087.07
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 205,250.92                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,543,701.03                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $  1,543,701.03     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    233,824.74
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       565.04
          INVESTMENTS                                 23,941.14
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                357,843.94
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               47,415.95
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                198,765.45
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 247,327.35                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,109,683.61
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  1,109,683.61     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          IEPA LOAN                             $    318,464.80
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,791.20
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER             1,003,068.55                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,323,324.55
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,323,324.55     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,433,008.16     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL - WWTP 3                    $    421,705.22
          PRINCIPAL-2003 COMB / 2009 REFUN           173,826.00
          INTEREST EXPENSE - WWTP 3                   80,376.02
          INTEREST-2003 COMB./ 2009 REFUND            36,429.47
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               318,464.80                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,030,801.51
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  1,030,801.51     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    536,230.96
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       575.96
          INVESTMENTS                                 12,290.15
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                359,295.10
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               47,721.68
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                198,765.45
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 247,327.35                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,402,206.65                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $  1,402,206.65     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,526.79
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,591.18
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 26,408.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               15,806.87
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 15,767.28
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     63,100.12
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $     63,100.12     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      6,514.59
          INTEREST INCOME                                183.49                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,698.08
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      6,698.08     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     69,798.20     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      5,576.67
          UTILITIES                                    1,262.65
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                559.10                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,398.42
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      7,398.42     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     27,398.48
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,843.53
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                  1,481.70
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               15,908.79
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 15,767.28
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     62,399.78                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $     62,399.78     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    136,056.85
          INVESTMENTS                                  8,858.21
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 31,292.12
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               94,841.21
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 19,116.01
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  98,520.44                                                  ______________
                                                $    388,684.84
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    388,684.84     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        886.24                                                  ______________
                                                $        886.24
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        886.24     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    389,571.08     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     40,381.98
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,547.34
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                131,552.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               95,452.73
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 19,116.01
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  98,520.44                                                  ______________
                                                $    389,571.08                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    389,571.08     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,855.99
          INVESTMENT                                     598.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 10,286.09
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                4,742.06
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                  4,730.20
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,131.27                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,344.13
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $     31,344.13     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         74.38                                                  ______________
                                                $         74.38
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         74.38     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     31,418.51     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      6,149.34
          INVESTMENT                                     307.25
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 10,327.81
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                4,772.64
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                  4,730.20
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,131.27                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,418.51                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $     31,418.51     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  7,416,256.77
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 65,197.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                260,432.31
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              154,329.36
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 44,603.98
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 205,250.92                                                  ______________
                                                $  8,146,070.38
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  8,146,070.38     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $  2,260,428.40
          INTEREST INCOME                              9,885.19
          PROCEEDS-FIXED ASSET SALES                  35,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,305,313.59
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,305,313.59     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 10,451,383.97     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     95,468.54
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     82.88
          LAND                                        16,140.40
          VEHICLES                                     9,482.00
          INFRASTRUCTURE                               4,802.64
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                         272,898.93
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               200,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    598,875.39
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    598,875.39     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  4,145,693.67
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 33,468.80
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM              5,268,166.75
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              155,324.46
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 44,603.98
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 205,250.92                                                  ______________
                                                $  9,852,508.58                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $  9,852,508.58     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,346.24
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,346.24
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $     10,346.24     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          3.60                                                  ______________
                                                $          3.60
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          3.60     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     10,349.84     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,349.84
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,349.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $     10,349.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,224.01
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     11,224.01
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $     11,224.01     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          3.64                                                  ______________
                                                $          3.64
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          3.64     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     11,227.65     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PUBLISHING                            $        786.25                                                  ______________
                                                $        786.25
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        786.25     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,441.40
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,441.40                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $     10,441.40     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    820,721.53
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                230,628.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,051,350.10
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  1,051,350.10     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,268.32                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,268.32
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,268.32     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,052,618.42     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL PAYMENT                     $    320,000.00
          INTEREST EXPENSE                           132,431.25                                                  ______________
                                                $    452,431.25
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    452,431.25     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    168,356.21
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                431,830.96
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    600,187.17                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    600,187.17     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    277,732.97
          INVESTMENTS                                    247.79
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    277,980.76
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    277,980.76     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     33,394.72
          INTEREST INCOME                                216.41                                                  ______________
                                                $     33,611.13
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     33,611.13     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    311,591.89     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $      8,890.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      8,890.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      8,890.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    177,407.72
          INVESTMENTS                                    127.21
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                125,166.96                                                  ______________
                                                $    302,701.89                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    302,701.89     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    155,166.89
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,593.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 51,139.01                                                  ______________
                                                $    209,898.94
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    209,898.94     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     10,210.11
          INTEREST INCOME                                333.25                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,543.36
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     10,543.36     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    220,442.30     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     92,151.25
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,844.48
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                126,446.57                                                  ______________
                                                $    220,442.30                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    220,442.30     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,182,005.92
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                259,726.08
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              186,837.45
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                175,016.88
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 184,725.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,000,282.73
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  2,000,282.73     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    167,007.36
          INTEREST INCOME                              3,058.48                                                  ______________
                                                $    170,065.84
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    170,065.84     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,170,348.57     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    955,105.02
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                661,313.61
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              188,042.15
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                175,016.88
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 184,725.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,170,348.57                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $  2,170,348.57     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     80,486.30
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 10,648.78
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               12,645.49
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 12,613.82
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  12,828.18                                                  ______________
                                                $    130,419.63
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    130,419.63     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      2,822.30
          INTEREST INCOME                                200.95                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,023.25
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,023.25     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    133,442.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     33,900.60
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 60,758.74
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               12,727.03
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 12,613.82
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  12,828.18                                                  ______________
                                                $    133,442.88                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    133,442.88     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    301,857.10
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  51,312.74                                                  ______________
                                                $    354,366.90
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    354,366.90     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     33,033.96
          INTEREST INCOME                                304.91                                                  ______________
                                                $     33,338.87
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     33,338.87     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    387,705.77     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    135,511.39
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                200,267.13
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  51,312.74                                                  ______________
                                                $    387,705.77                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    387,705.77     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     29,735.17
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 43,256.86
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               15,806.87
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 15,767.28
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,420.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    123,380.37
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    123,380.37     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      5,475.73
          INTEREST INCOME                                287.47                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,763.20
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      5,763.20     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    129,143.57     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     36,386.14
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 43,432.27
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               15,908.79
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 15,767.28
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,420.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    129,143.57                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    129,143.57     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    151,889.67
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,874.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 78,123.15
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                6,322.12
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 31,534.58
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  32,840.14                                                  ______________
                                                $    303,583.72
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    303,583.72     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     14,157.11
          INTEREST INCOME                                509.95                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,667.06
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     14,667.06     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    318,250.78     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     67,464.26
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,475.39
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                178,573.53
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                6,362.88
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 31,534.58
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  32,840.14                                                  ______________
                                                $    318,250.78                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    318,250.78     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    813,112.47
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         3,440,577.74
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,253,690.21
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  4,253,690.21     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    199,029.31
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,022.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    200,051.31
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    200,051.31     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,453,741.52     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    312,228.82
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         3,440,577.74
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                700,934.96                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,453,741.52                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $  4,453,741.52     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    122,023.05
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 52,479.75                                                  ______________
                                                $    174,502.80
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    174,502.80     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     55,769.66
          INTEREST INCOME                                259.08                                                  ______________
                                                $     56,028.74
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     56,028.74     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    230,531.54     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     11,933.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     11,933.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     11,933.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    165,905.96
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 52,692.58                                                  ______________
                                                $    218,598.54                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    218,598.54     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     12,318.79
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,633.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                    799.50
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               32,245.96
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 34,688.04
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  35,918.91                                                  ______________
                                                $    118,604.72
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    118,604.72     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        215.64                                                  ______________
                                                $        215.64
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        215.64     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    118,820.36     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     13,604.87
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,351.91
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                    802.75
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               32,453.88
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 34,688.04
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  35,918.91                                                  ______________
                                                $    118,820.36                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    118,820.36     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    106,282.32
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                    726.84
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               31,613.74
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 31,534.58
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  32,840.14                                                  ______________
                                                $    205,391.73
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    205,391.73     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     16,777.34
          INTEREST INCOME                                217.92                                                  ______________
                                                $     16,995.26
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     16,995.26     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    222,386.99     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
          PRINCIPAL                             $     70,000.00
          INTEREST                                    15,091.25                                                  ______________
                                                $     85,091.25
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     85,091.25     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     39,144.64
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                    729.79
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               31,817.58
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 31,534.58
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  32,840.14                                                  ______________
                                                $    137,295.74                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    137,295.74     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   2011 TIF BONDS I & S              64                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    273,032.56
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                    908.55
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               38,252.59
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 39,418.21
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  41,050.19                                                  ______________
                                                $    392,662.10
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    392,662.10     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        343.92                                                  ______________
                                                $        343.92
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        343.92     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    393,006.02     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTEREST EXPENSE                      $    126,900.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    126,900.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    126,900.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     96,159.37
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 50,979.01
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               38,499.24
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 39,418.21
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  41,050.19                                                  ______________
                                                $    266,106.02                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    266,106.02     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,077,714.33
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                154,035.71                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,231,750.04
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  1,231,750.04     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,320.65                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,320.65
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,320.65     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,233,070.69     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL PAYMENT                     $    375,000.00
          INTEREST EXPENSE                           155,075.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    530,075.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    530,075.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     47,667.49
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                655,328.20                                                  ______________
                                                $    702,995.69                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    702,995.69     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   2011 Bond Fund I & S              67                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,502,726.72
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                504,453.39
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               85,980.61
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 41,417.96
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 214,487.20                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,361,036.45
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  2,361,036.45     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      3,094.79                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,094.79
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,094.79     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,364,131.24     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL PAYMENT                     $    900,000.00
          INTEREST EXPENSE                            76,227.50                                                  ______________
                                                $    976,227.50
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    976,227.50     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    232,418.70
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                806,899.80
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               86,535.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 41,417.96
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 214,487.20                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,387,903.74                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $  1,387,903.74     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,086.91
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,839.07
          INVESTMENTS                                    957.66
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,883.64
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $     12,883.64     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          2.88
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                      1.34                                                  ______________
                                                $          4.22
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          4.22     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     12,887.86     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,555.84
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,840.41
          INVESTMENTS                                    491.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,887.86                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $     12,887.86     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,536.70
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  6,311.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,252.06
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                38,383.24
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               123,921.51
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    188,601.68
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    188,601.68     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          FED SEIZURES-FORFEITURES              $      4,875.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                 64.34                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,939.34
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      4,939.34     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    193,541.02     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,554.08
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  6,311.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,254.58
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                38,383.24
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               129,423.50
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    193,541.02                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    193,541.02     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        183.97
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        183.97
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $        183.97     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.06                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.06
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.06     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        184.03     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        184.03
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        184.03                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $        184.03     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     57,697.11
          INVESTMENTS                                    241.24                                                  ______________
                                                $     57,938.35
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $     57,938.35     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     14,995.19
          INTEREST INCOME                                 20.10                                                  ______________
                                                $     15,015.29
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     15,015.29     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     72,953.64     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $         97.50
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                             613.56                                                  ______________
                                                $        711.06
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        711.06     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     72,118.74
          INVESTMENTS                                    123.84                                                  ______________
                                                $     72,242.58                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $     72,242.58     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    200,260.60
          INVESTMENTS                                    478.81
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 46,677.61
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                3,161.05
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 15,767.32
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,420.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    282,765.47
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    282,765.47     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     10,957.43
          INTEREST INCOME                                427.15                                                  ______________
                                                $     11,384.58
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     11,384.58     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    294,150.05     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     61,468.17
          INVESTMENTS                                    245.80
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                197,067.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                3,181.43
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 15,767.32
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,420.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    294,150.05                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    294,150.05     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    464,699.56
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,378,886.42
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,843,585.98
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  2,843,585.98     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    108,035.20
          INTEREST INCOME                                582.42                                                  ______________
                                                $    108,617.62
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    108,617.62     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,952,203.60     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    172,782.92
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,378,886.42
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                400,534.26                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,952,203.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $  2,952,203.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    127,444.71
          INVESTMENTS                                    239.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 38,209.68                                                  ______________
                                                $    165,894.36
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    165,894.36     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     16,389.88
          INTEREST INCOME                                247.95                                                  ______________
                                                $     16,637.83
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     16,637.83     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    182,532.19     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     93,977.57
          INVESTMENTS                                    123.19
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 88,431.43                                                  ______________
                                                $    182,532.19                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    182,532.19     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     39,539.67
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     39,539.67
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $     39,539.67     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $         58.64
          INTEREST INCOME                                 11.04                                                  ______________
                                                $         69.68
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         69.68     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     39,609.35     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     39,609.35
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     39,609.35                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $     39,609.35     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     90,227.13
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     90,227.13
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $     90,227.13     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     43,546.55
          INTEREST INCOME                                 37.30                                                  ______________
                                                $     43,583.85
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     43,583.85     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    133,810.98     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    133,810.98
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    133,810.98                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $    133,810.98     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     59,198.99
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     59,198.99
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $     59,198.99     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX - RT 15N      $      5,032.52
          INTEREST INCOME                                 21.91                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,054.43
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      5,054.43     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     64,253.42     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     64,253.42
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     64,253.42                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $     64,253.42     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 012320   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:06
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 012320                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 12:13
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 12/19

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $1,233,815.16      $117,984.74                     $1,351,799.90

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                 $10,008.49       $56,623.70                        $66,632.19

INSURANCE FUND                                     $15,789.66             $.00                        $15,789.66

LIBRARY                                           $854,673.55      $128,189.96                       $982,863.51

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                       $257.84             $.00                           $257.84

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $365,470.88    $1,260,142.68                     $1,625,613.56

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $697,018.34      $300,400.70                       $997,419.04

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $619,677.53      $307,856.14                       $927,533.67

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                               $694,149.61      $301,629.71                       $995,779.32

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $4,197.43             $.00                         $4,197.43

TORT LIABILITY FUND                               $551,614.04      $608,535.28                     $1,160,149.32

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                         $4,722.76      $218,900.49                       $223,623.25

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                       $843,129.23      $958,820.28                     $1,801,949.51

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                        $162,813.99      $712,192.32                       $875,006.31

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                           $634,176.30      $909,524.73                     $1,543,701.03

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                       $536,806.92      $865,399.73                     $1,402,206.65

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA                               $27,398.48       $35,001.30                        $62,399.78

WORKING CASH FUND                                  $40,381.98      $349,189.10                       $389,571.08

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $6,149.34       $25,269.17                        $31,418.51

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                      $4,145,693.67    $5,706,814.91                     $9,852,508.58

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                              $10,349.84             $.00                        $10,349.84

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $10,441.40             $.00                        $10,441.40

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $168,356.21      $431,830.96                       $600,187.17

TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)                            $177,407.72      $125,294.17                       $302,701.89

TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)                          $92,151.25      $128,291.05                       $220,442.30

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                       $955,105.02    $1,215,243.55                     $2,170,348.57

TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECO                        $33,900.60       $99,542.28                       $133,442.88

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                           $135,511.39      $252,194.38                       $387,705.77

TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)                                $36,386.14       $92,757.43                       $129,143.57

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                             $67,464.26      $250,786.52                       $318,250.78

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $3,752,806.56      $700,934.96                     $4,453,741.52

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                       $165,905.96       $52,692.58                       $218,598.54

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERV                        $13,604.87      $105,215.49                       $118,820.36



 SYS DATE 012320                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 12:13
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 12/19

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS,                        $39,144.64       $98,151.10                       $137,295.74

2011 TIF BONDS I & S                               $96,159.37      $169,946.65                       $266,106.02

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                        $47,667.49      $655,328.20                       $702,995.69

2011 Bond Fund I & S                              $232,418.70    $1,155,485.04                     $1,387,903.74

POLICE TRUST                                       $12,396.25          $491.61                        $12,887.86

NARCOTICS                                         $192,926.51          $614.51                       $193,541.02

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                           $184.03             $.00                           $184.03

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                         $72,118.74          $123.84                        $72,242.58

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                             $61,468.17      $232,681.88                       $294,150.05

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $2,551,669.34      $400,534.26                     $2,952,203.60

TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN                         $93,977.57       $88,554.62                       $182,532.19

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                        $39,609.35             $.00                        $39,609.35

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                           $133,810.98             $.00                       $133,810.98

ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DIS                        $64,253.42             $.00                        $64,253.42

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $20,705,140.98   $19,119,170.02                    $39,824,311.00
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CITY ATTORNEY REPORT 

 

 

TO:  City Council 

 

FROM: Garrett P. Hoerner, City Attorney 

 

DATE: January 30, 2020 

 

 

Pursuant to Section 31.128 of the Revised Code of Ordinances, I write to provide a quarterly report 

on pending legal matters.   

 

A. Ordinance Violation Cases.  The City currently has approximately 173 ordinance 

violation cases pending. 

 

B. Demolition/Foreclosure/Housing Cases.  The City currently has 37 cases pending 

involving demolition or foreclosure proceedings, or other housing code/building code 

violations.  The addresses of the subject properties are as follows: 

 

 1. Foreclosures 

 

28 North Virginia Avenue (Anderson) 

26 South 77th Street (Brooks) 

201 West Adams Street (Burdell) 

1005 West D Street (Johnson) 

1015 Arthur Street (Peterson) 

15 North 10th Street (Schmidt) 

906 North Charles Street (Taylor) 

  

 2. Demolitions 

 

  36 Marlo Drive (Augustine)   

9623 West Main Street (Berry) 

416 Sycamore Street (Bien) 

2006 Madison Street (Brooks) 

2110 Meadow Drive (Brown) 

522 East D Street (Chandler) 

517 North Fourth Street (Elite Properties) 

  700 West C Street (Gallon) 

  433 South Church Street (Gianino) 

  30 Periwinkle Circle (Hamm) 

  301 North 1st Street (Hangsleben) 

  412 & 414 South 1st Street (Hernandez) 

611 East McKinley Avenue (Keller) 

1013 Freeburg Avenue (Loeffler) 
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519 South 6th Street (McCollough) 

9613 West Main Street (McElroy) 

10606 West Main Street (Nicholson) 

3532 Lorene Street (Owens) 

213 North 44th Street (Payer) 

610 South Douglas Avenue (Plants-N-More) 

1018 West Main Street (Reichling) 

505 Abend Street (Reifschneider) 

63 North 98th Street (Sabre Group, LLC) 

1600 LaSalle Street (Sashankar) 

1809 East Belle Avenue (Tissier) 

509 West Adams Street (Wallace) 

705 West Adams Street (Wells) 

628 West Lincoln Street (Williams) 

12 North 16th Street (Wykoff) 

9515 West Main Street (Yates) 

     

C. Other Civil Cases.  The City currently has pending the following other civil cases in which 

I am representing the City: 

 

1. Orchards Homeowners Association of Belleville v. City of Belleville.  On April 22, 

2015, Plaintiff filed a Complaint against the City alleging a breach-of-contract 

theory related to an IDNR Permit for the construction of improvements to an 

unnamed tributary of loop creek.  On October 29, 2015, after the Court denied the 

City’s Motion to Dismiss, I filed an Answer and Affirmative Defenses.  The parties 

have settled this matter in conjunction with an administrative enforcement action 

filed by the Illinois Department of Natural Resources.  We are simply awaiting 

IDNR execution of the Settlement Agreement.   

 

2. City of Belleville v. JRG Holdings - Belleville, L.L.C.  On November 14, 2018, the 

City filed a Complaint for Declaratory Judgment concerning Defendant’s Property 

at 104 North High, Belleville, Illinois (Brede Towers Apartments).  Specifically, 

the City is seeking:  

 

 a binding declaration of the rights of the parties to this case, including but 

not limited to a declaration that Defendant has willfully allowed the 

Property to become injurious to the health and dangerous to the lives of the 

occupants thereof and of the public in violation of Section 92.02 of the 

City’s Revised Code of Ordinances, as well as permitting the existence of a 

dangerous building in the City and further permitting same to be occupied 

while it is or remains in a dangerous condition in violation of Section 93.041 

of the City’s Revised Code of Ordinances, thereby empowering Plaintiff to 

immediately revoke all current occupancy permits on the Property pursuant 

to Section 154.22 of the City’s Revised Code of Ordinances and cause the 

immediate vacation of the residents of such Property;  
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 a permanent injunction requiring Defendants to immediately put the 

Property in good safe and sanitary condition in compliance with applicable 

codes and ordinances relating to sanitation, health, and housing, including 

but not limited to correcting the aforementioned violations/deficiencies 

related to the City electrical, mechanical, plumbing and fires safety codes, 

at Defendant’s sole cost and expense. 

 

3. Belleville Professional Firefighters, IAFF Local 53 v. City of Belleville.  On August 

7, 2019, Belleville Professional Firefighters, IAFF Local 53 filed a Complaint for 

declaratory judgment seeking to invalidate the City’s ordinance providing 

procedures related to the Illinois Public Safety Employee Benefits Act (Sections 

33.101 through 33.106 of the City’s Revised Code of Ordinances.  On City’s behalf, 

I filed a Motion to Dismiss which remains pending.    

 

 There are other lawsuits being handled through the City’s insurance company. 

 

D. Other Miscellaneous Cases.  In addition to the above cases, there are a number of cases 

where the City is named as a Defendant in mortgage foreclosure lawsuits.  The City is 

named as a Defendant because of municipal liens.  These liens are typically extinguished 

in the foreclosure action.  It is doubtful if the City will collect any of the amounts liened 

from these cases.  There are also a number of cases where the City has filed proof of claims 

in Bankruptcy Court.  These proof of claims are normally for sewer or trash charges and, 

in most cases, the City is unable to collect on any of these. 



MEETING DATE LOCATION ROOM TIME
BOARD OF FIRE AND POLICE COMMISSION 3rd THURSDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 3:00 PM
BUILDING CODE BOARD AS NEEDED 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM ANNOUNCED
CEMETERY BOARD 3RD TUES (Jan, April, July, Oct) 512 WEST MAIN STREET CONFERENCE ROOM 10:30 AM
CITY COUNCIL MEETINGS 1ST & 3RD MONDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 7:00 PM
CRIME FREE HOUSING COMMITTEE TWO TIMES PER YEAR 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS ANNOUNCED
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT/REDEVELOPMENT 4TH MONDAY (no Dec Mtg) 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 4:00 PM
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & ANNEXATION 1ST WEDNESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 5:00 PM
ELECTRICAL COMMISSION 4TH MONDAY 407 EAST LINCOLN STREET HOUSING DEPARTMENT 6:00 PM
ELECTORAL BOARD AS NEEDED 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM ANNOUNCED
FINANCE COMMITTEE 2ND MONDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 7:00 PM
FIRE PENSION BOARD LAST TUESDAY (Dec: TBD) 1125 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CONFERENCE ROOM 8:30 AM
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION 3RD TUESDAY (no Dec Mtg) 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 7:00 PM
HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION AS NEEDED 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM ANNOUNCED
LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE AS NEEDED 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM ANNOUNCED
LIBRARY BOARD 2ND THURSDAY (no Dec Mtg) 121 EAST WASHINGTON STREET BELLEVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY 6:30 PM
MASTER SEWER COMMITTEE 1ST MONDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 6:00 PM
ORDINANCE & LEGAL REVIEW 2ND TUESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 6:00 PM
PARKS & RECREATION BOARD 2ND WEDNESDAY 510 WEST MAIN STREET HR CONFERENCE ROOM 6:30 PM
PERSONNEL & STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE AS NEEDED 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM ANNOUNCED
PLANNING COMMISSION 1ST WEDNESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 7:00 PM
POLICE & FIRE COMMITTEE 2ND MONDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 6:00 PM
POLICE PENSION BOARD LAST TUESDAY (Dec: TBD) 1125 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CONFERENCE ROOM 3:00 PM
RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 1ST WEDNESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 6:00 PM
STREETS & GRADES COMMITTEE 3RD MONDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 6:00 PM
TRAFFIC COMMITTEE 2ND TUESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 8:00 AM
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 4TH THURSDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 7:00 PM

(3rd Thursday in Nov and Dec)

Fax:  (618) 257-0376
email:  jmeyer@belleville.net

2020 COMMITTEES & COMMISSIONS CALENDAR

City of Belleville
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk

101 South Illinois Street
Belleville, Illinois 62220
Phone:  (618) 233-6810



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Ronnie Phillips 
 
Application Filed:          12/18/19 

 
01-JAN20 – Ronnie Phillips  

A request for a Special Use Permit for a liquor license for Space’s, an event space, at 207 
East Main Street (Parcel numbers 08-22.0-334-023, 08-22.0-334-024) located in a “C-2” 
Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.515) 
Ward 2 
  

Present Zoning:   "C-2" Heavy Commercial District. 
 
Meeting Held:   01/23/2020 
 
Publication in News Democrat: 01/08/2020 
  
Supporters:   None 
 
Objectors:   None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Elected Officials Present: Carmen Duco, Ward 2 
    Scott Ferguson, Ward 3 
    Kent Randle, Ward 3 
    Rafi Ovian, Ward 4 
    Johnny Anthony, Ward 4 
    Roger Barfield, Ward 8   
      
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented, and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has 
considered the following: 
 
 

A. the proposed design, location, and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect 
the public health, safety, and welfare, and the physical environment;  

 
 B. the proposed special use is consistent with this municipality’s comprehensive plan;  
 

C.  the proposed special use would have a positive effect on the value of neighboring property and on this 
municipality’s overall tax base; 

 
D. the proposed special use would have a positive effect on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby 

streets; and 
 

E. there are no facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 
protection. 

 
01-JAN20: A motion was made to APPROVE in the name of the applicant only by Rebecca Boyer. It was seconded 
by Andy Gaa. All members present voted in the affirmative. The motion carried 7-0.  
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Special Use Permit be 
GRANTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
 
 
               
    ______________________________________________________________________ 
    Director         Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      R & J Liquor 
 
Application Filed:          12/26/19 

 
02-JAN20 – R&J Liquor  

A request for a Special Use Permit to operate a convenience store at 3901 North Belt West 
(Parcel number 08-08.0-318-034) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. 
(Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 4 
 

Present Zoning:   "C-2" Heavy Commercial District. 
 
Meeting Held:   01/23/2020 
 
Publication in News Democrat: 01/08/2020 
  
Supporters:   None 
 
Objectors:   None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Elected Officials Present: Carmen Duco, Ward 2 
    Scott Ferguson, Ward 3 
    Kent Randle, Ward 3 
    Rafi Ovian, Ward 4 
    Johnny Anthony, Ward 4 
    Roger Barfield, Ward 8   
      
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented, and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has 
considered the following: 
 
 

A. the proposed design, location, and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect 
the public health, safety, and welfare, and the physical environment;  

 
 B. the proposed special use is consistent with this municipality’s comprehensive plan;  
 

C.  the proposed special use would have a positive effect on the value of neighboring property and on this 
municipality’s overall tax base; 

 
D. the proposed special use would have a positive effect on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby 

streets; and 
 

E. there are no facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 
protection. 

 
02-JAN20: A motion was made to APPROVE in the name of the applicant only by Rebecca Boyer. It was seconded 
by Mitoshia Scott. All members present voted in the affirmative. The motion carried 7-0.  
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Special Use Permit be 
GRANTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
 
 
               
    ______________________________________________________________________ 
    Director         Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      R & J Liquor 
 
Application Filed:          12/26/19 

 
03-JAN20 – R&J Liquor  

A request for a Special Use Permit for a liquor license for a liquor / convenience store at 
3901 North Belt West (Parcel number 08-08.0-318-034) located in a “C-2” Heavy 
Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 4 
 

Present Zoning:   "C-2" Heavy Commercial District. 
 
Meeting Held:   01/23/2020 
 
Publication in News Democrat: 01/08/2020 
  
Supporters:   None 
 
Objectors:   None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Elected Officials Present: Carmen Duco, Ward 2 
    Scott Ferguson, Ward 3 
    Kent Randle, Ward 3 
    Rafi Ovian, Ward 4 
    Johnny Anthony, Ward 4 
    Roger Barfield, Ward 8   
      
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented, and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has 
considered the following: 
 
 

A. the proposed design, location, and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect 
the public health, safety, and welfare, and the physical environment;  

 
 B. the proposed special use is consistent with this municipality’s comprehensive plan;  
 

C.  the proposed special use would have a positive effect on the value of neighboring property and on this 
municipality’s overall tax base; 

 
D. the proposed special use would have a positive effect on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby 

streets; and 
 

E. there are no facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 
protection. 

 
03-JAN20: A motion was made to APPROVE in the name of the applicant only by Rebecca Boyer. It was seconded 
by Don Rockwell. All members present voted in the affirmative. The motion carried 7-0.  
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Special Use Permit be 
GRANTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
 
 
               
    ______________________________________________________________________ 
    Director         Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Antonio Baxton 
 
Application Filed:          12/30/19 

 
04-JAN20 – Antonio Baxton  

A request for a Special Use Permit for a liquor license for Sip & Chew Express, a cafe / 
bar, at 124 West Main Street (Parcel number 08-21.0-443-044) located in a “C-2” Heavy 
Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 5 
 

Present Zoning:   "C-2" Heavy Commercial District. 
 
Meeting Held:   01/23/2020 
 
Publication in News Democrat: 01/08/2020 
  
Supporters:   None 
 
Objectors:   None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Elected Officials Present: Carmen Duco, Ward 2 
    Scott Ferguson, Ward 3 
    Kent Randle, Ward 3 
    Rafi Ovian, Ward 4 
    Johnny Anthony, Ward 4 
    Roger Barfield, Ward 8   
      
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented, and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has 
considered the following: 
 
 

A. the proposed design, location, and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect 
the public health, safety, and welfare, and the physical environment;  

 
 B. the proposed special use is consistent with this municipality’s comprehensive plan;  
 

C.  the proposed special use would have a positive effect on the value of neighboring property and on this 
municipality’s overall tax base; 

 
D. the proposed special use would have a positive effect on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby 

streets; and 
 

E. there are no facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 
protection. 

 
04-JAN20: A motion was made to APPROVE in the name of the applicant only by Steve Zimmerman. It was 
seconded by Tim Price. All members present voted in the affirmative. The motion carried 7-0.  
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Special Use Permit be 
GRANTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
 
 
               
    ______________________________________________________________________ 
    Director         Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Patrick Goeke 
 
Application Filed:          01/02/2020 

 
05-JAN20 – Patrick Goeke  

A request for a Special Use Permit for a liquor license for Signature Spirits, a wine and 
whiskey lounge / store, at 2630 Mascoutah Avenue (Parcel number 09-30.0-111-003) 
located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 
162.248, 162.515) Ward 7 
 

Present Zoning:   "C-2" Heavy Commercial District. 
 
Meeting Held:   01/23/2020 
 
Publication in News Democrat: 01/08/2020 
  
Supporters:   None 
 
Objectors:   None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Elected Officials Present: Carmen Duco, Ward 2 
    Scott Ferguson, Ward 3 
    Kent Randle, Ward 3 
    Rafi Ovian, Ward 4 
    Johnny Anthony, Ward 4 
    Roger Barfield, Ward 8   
      
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented, and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has 
considered the following: 
 
 

A. the proposed design, location, and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect 
the public health, safety, and welfare, and the physical environment;  

 
 B. the proposed special use is consistent with this municipality’s comprehensive plan;  
 

C.  the proposed special use would have a positive effect on the value of neighboring property and on this 
municipality’s overall tax base; 

 
D. the proposed special use would have a positive effect on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby 

streets; and 
 

E. there are no facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 
protection. 

 
05-JAN20: A motion was made to APPROVE in the name of the applicant only by Rebecca Boyer. It was seconded 
by Steve Zimmerman. All members present voted in the affirmative. The motion carried 7-0.  
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Special Use Permit be 
GRANTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
 
 
               
    ______________________________________________________________________ 
    Director         Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      MVAH Holding, LLC 
 
Application Filed:          12/26/19 

 
06-JAN20 – MVAH Holding LLC  

A request for a Special Use Permit to establish a multi-family residential development 
consisting of a club house and 16 multi-family dwellings with a combined total of 64 dwelling 
units at 1211 Frank Scott Parkway and 5705 Tamaroa Lane (Parcel numbers 08-05.0-301-
002, 08-05.0-301-012) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District (Applicable sections 
of the Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 4 
 

Present Zoning:   "C-2" Heavy Commercial District. 
 
Meeting Held:   01/23/2020 
 
Publication in News Democrat: 01/08/2020 
  
Supporters:   Terry Johnson 
 
Objectors:   John Hoffman 
   Paul Bauman 
   Meredith Lucas 
   Gwynn Vicare 
   Eric Booth 
   Mary Teresa Hoffman 
   Norm Pride 
   Dwight Cox 
   Elaine Watson 
   Jim Davidson 
   
Additional public comments: None 
 
Elected Officials Present: Carmen Duco, Ward 2 
    Scott Ferguson, Ward 3 
    Kent Randle, Ward 3 
    Rafi Ovian, Ward 4 
    Johnny Anthony, Ward 4 
    Roger Barfield, Ward 8   
      
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented, and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has 
considered the following: 
 
 

A. the proposed design, location, and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect 
the public health, safety, and welfare, and the physical environment;  

 
 B. the proposed special use is consistent with this municipality’s comprehensive plan;  
 

C.  the proposed special use would have a positive effect on the value of neighboring property and on this 
municipality’s overall tax base; 

 
D. the proposed special use would have a positive effect on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby 

streets; and 
 

E. there are no facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 
protection. 

 



06-JAN20: A motion was made to DENY by Steve Zimmerman. It was seconded by Rebecca Boyer. Tim Price, Don 
Rockwell, Steve Zimmerman, Andy Gaa, Rebecca Boyer and Danny Nollman voted in the affirmative. Mistoshia 
Scott voted nay. The motion carried 6-1.  
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Special Use Permit be 
DENIED BY A MAJORITY VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
 
 
               
    ______________________________________________________________________ 
    Director         Date 
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Name of Eveat&     Pa6f)
Date of Event:

Fall   5 ll_Ie'p

SPECIAL EVENT REQUEST

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request a Special Event as follows:

PLEASE ALLOW MINIMUM( 9) WEEKS FOR PROCESSING THE REQUEST. TEN( 10) WEEKS
PREFERRED.

PLEASE ALLOW THREE( 3) MONTHS FOR PROCESSING IF EITHER

ILLINOIS ROITE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE THAT WILL BE CLOSED.

Name(s) of sponsoring organizatio/n( s):    S 0-) l C- P50 to

FNImeofEvent:     SC,nit       (      Lbra:-7c90

Date of Event: -5k3laeac Event Starting Time:   /
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OFFICE USE ONLY

Name of Event:

Date of Event:

Are you requesting streets to be closed? If so, list specks below and note on map of event route:

Pe4z 9QG 1Nea11ntt5  rQ. —  900 Bloc rrF Aic r 4h

C4-)(A ea o n bo4h 2rdss

Will either Illinois Route 159 any other State Routes be blocked ( if YES, it will require approval from the

Illinois Department of Transportation):  OYesk] No

Does this event require any of the following?

Trash Containers PIYes No Number Requested:    cZ 1 Fra'f) lieu)

Picnic Tables gYes No Number Requested: xdt 1_ 7W
Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower OYesq No t i. ai11 I
Electric( note on map location(s))   OYesy7 No Number Requested:

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE NAMING THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS

QUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2, 000, 000 AGGREGATE.  YOUR

PLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( City of
leville• 101 South Illinois Street• Belleville• IL• 62220)

EITHER ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE WILL BE CLOSED, A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
MING ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS REQUIRED IN THE

OUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS.   YOUR APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED

ri':.rHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( IL Department of Transportation • 1100 East Court Plaza Drive
liinsville• IL • 62234)

Affixing my signature to this application, declares my acceptance and understanding of the
guidelines and certain limitations which may apply to this event.

CA.ee  L.B.   CJKUAkSNAILIA/

Signatur"Person Making Application Printed Name of Person Making Application

ac 1Al.   CHuk, N c57...   d$E[ LEVI LLC ,  TL-      !off" dp
Mailing Address

61S X341--"/ 0, CXf 7023 nherul. hrunsrrtan/ 1@St iL. e QG/
Phone Number E+ nail

DATE OF APPLICATION:      // C)  aO oZD

Return this form (via mail or email):  City of Belleville- City Clerk's Office
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville, Illinois 62220

E- mail: imeverCcDbelleville. net

618) 233- 6810



OFFICYl1 Y,    CI.LLJ LN 1

E USE

Name of Event

Date of Event:

EVENT INFORMATION

CHECKLIST Completed application/ documentation to be sent to city staff prior to
FOR USE 0Y QTY Hko meeting. Meeting will be scheduled with all city staff and a

representative of the event.

Application
Date Received by City Clerk's Office: M

Event Map
Scheduled Meeting Date:  L1212o qQ

Insurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff:

Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council

Meeting:

Approved on:     Denied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council ApprovallDenial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department:     / Tud si. ivdc nMt6M6S

U

APPROVED     DENIED DATE:       INITIALS:   9"

Fire Department:

APPROVED     DENIED

yDATE:     
aC7 INITIALS:

Publl/ Works:   Pic., C 4.44,    O rl,      trr,Oa eS W1'      02 Pre/ V/ tC

OC fPn4 Gf

19 APPROVED     DENIED DATE:       a a0 INITIALS:

Maintenance Department:  4A

APPROVED 0 DENIED DATE:  /- 18-Z0 INITIALS:  
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i SOUTILL-02 LBLONDEL

A IRI   
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

D"

v

a2W
p°m"

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. MIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:  N the cenificete holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy( fes) mug haw ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or to endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the romis and condition of the policy, wrMin polleMs may require an endorsement A sM oM on
this certificate does not confer rights to the mn cafe holder in lieu of such endorsem    •.

PRODUCER
kapICT

Meslrow Insurance Services, Inc.    
Enl; 912696-6200 FroMD, xe:

353 N Clark St 11th Floor
Chicago, IL 606M

M FFORdHOCOVERMENaic.

INSURER A: Illlnole Countles Risk Mana ement Trust 00000

INSURED INSURER B Safety National Group 00000
Southwestern Illinois college

INSURER C:
Attn: Accounts Payable
2500 Carlyle Road INSURER D:

Belleville, IL 62221- 6699 INSURER E:

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:      REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT VITH RESPECTTO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECTTOALLTHETERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PMD CISUMS

INs0.   
TMEOFNWMNCE

A BUM
POLICY NUMBEfl

POIlLy 6F fCULY®      
Larm

A X CdrMERCW. DErrEMLUAML EACH OCCURRENCE s
1, 000,000

C- Aflhl ADE X OCCUR PS- 1000229- 192041 71112019    ] 1112020FIN If TO(
SE

REwED 500,000

MED Env AN a,,.  , cert
10,000

PFNSONAL S ADV INJURY
1, 000,000

GEMAW T

pea
ES PER ENE REGATE

3,000,00

PoLILh pea LOC PRO T -    P
3000000

OTHEROTHER
3.000,000

A AUTOMOBILE UMIiSoNan1, 000,000

X ANYAUTO M1000229-1920. 01 71112019 71112020 BODILYINJURY Pw

aNddeNS
OWNED cHEDULED

IaI11L ppn
o s oxLr

Nu
rNnpsy r Eo

eoopaErRwuRr Pw

X
AIIT OI,    

X Nang
P IY  ? AMMiE

Comp/Coll. Dad 500

A IMelrelllLUAa X occuR EACHOCCURRENCE
10,000,000

X am$LUB CIAIMEAUDE P6- 1000229- 1920-01 71112019 71/ 2020
AGGRFGATE

10,000,000

DED1 I RETEMIONS
B asommo s coal EN" TIXI X PERTA RE ER 'MDEMPL ME Blu

GC40606014 71112019 7112020 1, 000, 000
ANY PROPRIETg NTNERiEECUTIVE

YIN
EL EACH ACGCEM

Easagra
scwosoR NIA

1, 000, 000
rrEL. DISEASE. EA EMPLOYE

n erro0r Marr 1, 000,000
OEBCRIPTION OFOPEMigNS[ eMw FL DISEASE POLICY OMIT

A COMm lProperty P& 1000229- 1920-01 1@019 7112020 COMrector Equlpms 415,049

DE:  Senior OFOPEMTONE" Sol, Friday. May 1ACgiD 101, MJMwuIMnu, kt Scxseuh. nuy4MMrMUHMerR yvnhnyl,MlRE:  Senior Celebration Ewnt Fdtlay, May 8, 2020

Certificate Holder as listed NB Additional Insured With respect to General Liability where required by written comma

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DMMOED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

CI Of Belleville
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF,  NOTICE WILL BE DELNERED IN

H ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

101 S Illinois St
Bellevllla, IL 62220

AUTHORISED RREPRESENTATME

ACORD 25( 2018/ 03)      1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All nghm reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:    Wednesday, January 29, 2020 1:04 PM
To:       Miller, Mary; Winkeler, Melissa; Bmnsmann, Cheryl
Cc:       Tom Pour,John Hartmann; Jason Poole; Chris Mattingly; Deputy Chief Jacobs; Ken

Vaughn; Erin Clifford;' Jennifer Starnes'; MSgt R Rust; Craig Maue
Subject: SWIC - PSOP Senior Celebration 2020

Cheryl& Mary:

Thanks for meeting with staff in regards to the upcoming PSOP Senior Celebration. Below are the comments discussed at
the meeting:

Event Details:

PSOP Senior Celebration

Friday, May 8, 2020
Event Starts: 3000am

Events Ends: 200pm

Street Closure Request:

200 block of North Church between East" B" Street and East" C" Street

Reserve municipal parking lot at corner of North Jackson Street and East" B" Street for PSOP

PSOP offering shuttle service

PSOP to advise Tim Faltus in regards to this parking lot
7: 30am- 3: 30pm

Public Works:

Provide barricades at municipal parking lot at corner of North Jackson Street and East" B" Street- with the

following signage:" RESERVED"

Place bags over meters in municipal parking lot at comer of North Jackson Street and East" B" Street
Provide barricade at municipal parking lot at corner of North Jackson and East" B" Street- with the following
signage: " SHUTTLE PICK- UP"

Barricades at N Church Street entrance to St Luke' s parking lot
2 Trash Toters delivered on Thursday, May 7, 2020( 1- front; 1- rear)

5 picnic tables delivered on Thursday, May 7, 2020( 2- each side of Jackson Street; 1- alley)

Police Department:

Situational Awareness

Fire Department:

Situational Awareness

Maintenance Department:

Situational Awareness

This request will be placed on the Council agenda for Monday, February 3, 2020 at 7: 00pm- City Hall, Council
Chambers, 101 South Illinois Street, Belleville, IL.

After Council' s decision a letter will be sent via email.

1



If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thanks

Jenny

Jennifer Gain 9Neyer, TNS, LETCP

City Clerk

City of Belleville
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville IL 62220

618- 233- 6518 z 1227

i mever@bel levi I le. net

X,F,V
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Event .N nte:af t XL QL11y t
Event Date: Vii    425M2

RUN[ WALK/BICYCLE REQUEST

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request an Event( Run, Walk, Bicycle) utilizing public
streets, sidewalks, right-of-ways and/or city equipment as follows:

PLEASE ALLOW( 8) WEEKS FOR PROCESSING THE REQUEST.

PLEASE ALLOW THREE ( 3) MONTHS FOR PROCESSING IF EITHER
ILLINOIS ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE THAT WILL BE CLOSED.

OUN WALK OBICYCLE

Name(s) of sponsoring organization(s): 5T / lp ,,r  nt.., t  [55.     1L'  & 1G , 01t fZL11HhG. f{(j
thlarrie of Event:   4a LJ At?     F- JA. 1

6'c\

vtL
Dateof Event:       707*OEvent Starting Time:    ri'     Event Ending Time:    ./04

Street Closure Time:     8,.30 A/ 1 Street Re- Open Time: a
r,  SOon C G  <(, UCQ_

Name(s) of person(s) responsible for organizing and conducting event:

Name Address Phone Email

2u.rA.     
13

L".1
5(Jrsr 40

71

L02h

1 3u" P i- 1

Number of people( S(I()  )     animals (    D   )     vehicles(   b I expected to participate.
Describe the event in detail:

1 L

aevieveb vued: W12/ I7 1RM
R iud: 022N18"



Event N in w ULL t t L t J
Event Dat

Specify event route from star Ing point to termination point( a map of the event route is required):

ki in Y_  A

Are you requesting streets to be closed? if so, list specific street(s) below and note on map of event
ro te:

Will either Illinois Route 159 any other State Routes be blocked ( if YES, it will require approval from the

Illinois Department of Transportation): 0Yes4 No
Does this event require any of the following?

Trash Containers 14es No Number Requested: tel'GtT2 G4{ 41/ 11A

Picnic Tables gesO No Number Requested: 4l wf_ 6-/,t-, t U,
Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower OYesO No

0

Electric( note on map location( s)) V YesO No Number Requested:

A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE NAMING THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS
REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2, 000, 000 AGGREGATE.  YOUR
APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( City of
Belleville• 101 South Illinois Street- Belleville- IL• 62220)

IF EITHER ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE WILL BE CLOSED, A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
NAMING ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS REQUIRED IN THE
AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2, 000,000 AGGREGATE YOUR APPLICATION WILL
NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT.  ( IL Department of
Transportation • 1100 East CourtPlaza Drive• Collinsville- IL- 62234)

Affixing my signature to this application, declares my acceptance and understanding of the
uidelines and certain imitations which may apply to this/ee/vent

LIQ Pd.   C&-$ -,
Signature of Person Making Applicall nn[ ed Name of Person Making Appin: t

7    addressMeiling Address I

101r 30    / 3-r (p L 9_  Gtte acJ, Gor+ti
Phone Number E-mail

DATE OF APPLICATION:       .  D
Return this form( via mall or email): City of Belleville- City Clerk's Office

101 South Illinois Street
Belleville, Illinois 62220

E- mail: Imever(ftelleville.net
618) 233-6810



OFFICE USN

Event

Eveo[ Date:

EVENT INFORMATION
FOR USE BY CRY PERSONNEL ONLY)

CHECKLIST Completed appllcaticnldocumentallon to be sent to city staff prior to
FOR USE BY ORY PERSONNEL ONLY) meeting. Meeting oil then be scheduled With all city staff and a

representati of the event-

Application
Date Received by City Clerk's Office:

vent Map
Scheduled Meeting Date:   MUM

Insurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff:

Date on Council Agenda:    /   ^ /     

rn//

Notification Sent to Event RppfpegiWtiaq of yo lil
Meeting: b L l / LU

Approved on:   Denied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council ApprovallDenial on:

S FF REVIEW,SyECTION

Police Department:    ] a   —    .     Mas

7 Te.. ac OFlicrc   '

s• 3l0
ig--APPROVED    DENIED DATE:     INITIALS:   e4k

Fire Department:

APPROVED    DENIED DATE:     INITIALS_

Publics:     Wa ce( e. 5      / b s o d re; e  ' c 74 Xle5 re?, De

APPROVED    DENIED DATE:  // 2 d0 INITIALS: Z4]

Maintenance Department:     nfA

19 APPROVED 11 DENIED DATE:   1-200,20 INITIALS:   
yL11



LAW DAY 5K COURSE ( Measured 04/ 15/ 2015)

COURSE: Start on High St. south of" C" St., south on High, east on Garfield, north

on Abend, east on Washington, southeast on Forest, northeast on McKinley,
northwest on Virginia, west on " C" St., south on High to finish south of" A" St.

START: High Street south of" C" St., 121n. north of south face of 222 N. High St.

1 MILE: Washington east of Oak, 30ft. east of east face of St. Clair County Library
and Historical Society( 701 Washington).

2 MILE: Virginia north of Olive, 7ft. north of utility pole on west side of street
between Olive and alley to the north.

3 MILE: High St. north of" B" St., 4ft south of utility pole on east side of High St. at
north edge of 208 High.

FINISH: High St. south of" A" St., Light standard on east side of street north of
parking lot entry drive.



LAW DAY RUN MAP

5K Run/ Walk
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IK Youth Run
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Law Day Run Champions
Course Records

Overall

Zac Freudenberg St. Louis, MO 15: 17( 2006)
Candace Caveny Caseyville, IL 18: 59( 2011)

Masters

Dan Rooney O' Fallon, IL 16: 49( 2005)
Helen Alexander- IGatz St. Louis, MO 19: 52( 2006)

2016 Winners

Overall Male Adam Unverfehrt 17:42
Overall Female Nicole Wilcox 21: 23
Masters Male Jackson Marwa 19:03
Masters Female Christina Gleadle 23: 19
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USATF. CeNbe4 Course Map
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ST. CLAIR COUNTY LAW DAY 5K RUN
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Road Running Technical COuncil a^ uJby

USA Track & Field RRCA

Measurement Certificate
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Samoa USATF- CeNred Course Map

8e " IM-. 011518 62223 1618) 8062728 beran. angega@aol. com
Mevufng M<thodc hhycle ®   .  j rope D efuvonic dirtmtm nmw
Number of000 m oeefa ofeome onuses 2 Dego) when couraeDmuRd_  April 15, 2015
Ra. dem:       Oetobef15, 2015 Caurse enl0naca e0emive dam:   Aorll 22, 2015

Cenilketmn code:      0..15012) W

NoNm m Rax Dheooe. Um dir C ffi aop Code
I. a0 public aoo o a- meob mleung m your mx.
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of USA Track a FmM, a venfmuou amemummw[ may be mquimd m be pelf oaoxl by a mmbu ofthe Road Running Technical CoomL. If each a rommuremmt 40" the wane m be rhos, thw.11peMingi. oNr will be mjmW end rhe wane anifoeaon will be. oeella

This ceryfrcafion expires on December3l in fhe year 2025

AS NATIONALLY CERTIFIED BY:

Dnm:  Mav 6, 2018
Jay W. Wight• U' A AT C otificr

45560pal Drive,  oCm Fimme, Oliaais 60192- 1185 847- 359< 593 jaywight@icloud.wm

hllpJhvwwused.arglevenle/wunaslmaDahlpwMap.aaplwumelD=IL15a121W yi



ST. CLAIR COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION

January 24, 2020

Mr. Mark Eckert, Mayor

City of Belleville
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville, Illinois 62220

Re:     ANNUAL LAW DAY RUN

Dear Mayor Eckert and City Council Members:

Event:   190 Annual Law Day 5K Run/ Walk& 1K Youth Fun Run
Date:    April 25, 2020

Time:    9: 00 a. m.

Place:   North High& East A Streets, Downtown Belleville, IL
Host:    St. Clair County Bar Association and Belleville Running Club
Beneficiary:   Land of Lincoln Legal Assistance& Non-profit Legal Aid Foundations

The 1911 Annual St. Clair County Law Day 5K Run/ Walk and 1K Youth Fun Run would like to
be placed on the City Council docket for the next regularly scheduled Monday meeting. The 5K
and I K Course will be the same as last year.  We would like to request the following assistance.

1)  Same police protection as last year

2)  Temporary Road Closure at North High& East A Streets
3)  Temporary Road Closure at North Jackson& East A Streets
4)  Same Street Department Assistance

5)  Electricity from the power box at North High and East A Streets
6)  No Parking Zone on High Street from East D to McKinley
7)  No Parking Zone on Abend after 1: 00 a.m., Saturday morning, April 25, 2020
8)  No Parking Zone on East A Street from North Jackson to North High Street
9)  No Parking after 1: 00 a. m. on Municipal Parking Lot behind Lincoln Theatre on

Saturday morning, April 25, 2020
10) Stop Lights turned to Flashing Red at North High and East Main Streets
11) Stop Lights turned to Flashing Red on Carlyle Avenue and East Main Intersection

Thank you for your consideration. If you have any questions, please contact me at 304- 1786.

Very

ytruly yyours
Laura K. B alley
Law Day Race Director

cc: Jennifer Meyer



Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:    Wednesday, January 29, 20201:14 PM
To:       Evan Gudmestad'; Ibeasley@bscrlaw.com

Cc:       Jason Poole; Johnnie Hartmann; Ken Vaughn; Tom Pour; arthurjacobs; MSgt C

Mattingly; MSgt R Rust; Jennifer Starnes; Erin Clifford; Craig Maue
Subject: Law Day Run

Laura & Evan:

Staff met yesterday to discuss the upcoming Law Day Run 2020. Below is the synopsis of the discussion for your review:

Event:

Law Day Run

Saturday, April 25, 2020
Run Starts: 9: 00am

Run Ends: 12: OOpm

Street Closure Request:

Rolling street closures along 51k route
830am close N High& E" A" Street

830am close N Jackson& E" A" Street

No Parking Zones on High Street from E" D" Street to McKinley

No Parking Zones on Abend after 100am ( Saturday, April 25, 2020)

No Parking Zones on municipal lot behind Lincoln Theatre after 300am (Saturday, April 25, 2020)

Stop Lights turned to flashing red at North High and East Main Street
Stop Light turned to Flashing red on Carlyle Avenue and East Main intersection

Public Works:

Trash toters to be delivered on Friday, April 24, 2020 to municipal lot behind Lincoln Theatre
Picnic to be delivered on Friday, April 24, 2020 to municipal lot behind Lincoln Theatre
Route chalk/ chalker provided as requested

Return all items to drop- off location for pick-up on Monday, April 27, 2020

Police:

Seven( 7) Officers with vehicles with approximate cost of$ 950.00 to$ 1100.00

Approximately 9 St Clair County Sheriff Deputies and five(5) squad cars will supplement Belleville Police
Department

If inclement weather, event must be canceled by 730am to incur NO costs. Please contact Police Dispatch at

618) 234- 1212 and advise Dispatch to contact MSgt Chris Mattingly to advise of cancellation.

Miscellaneous:

Approximately 35- 40 volunteers provided to cover intersections( safety vests required). Contact Peggy
Hartmann at( 618) 233-6810 ext 2280 for safety vests

A certificate of insurance naming the City of Belleville as an additional insured is required in the amount of
11million per person and$ 2,000,000 aggregate. (City of Belleville, 101 South Illinois Street, Belleville, IL

62220)

1



Contact electrician to access electric from traffic control lights; otherwise generators much be used

This request will go to City Council on Monday, February 3, 2020 at 7: 00pm. Upon Council decision, you will receive a
letter via email from me reiterating the information above.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Monday through Friday, 8:00am to 5! 00pm.

Respectfully,

Jenny

3ennlfer Gafn Meyer, MS, LET(P

City Clerk

City of Belleville
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville IL 62220

618-233- 6518 x 1227

i meve r@belleville. net

s r
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w, wos S  Pad kroaL
PARADE REQUEST

I1IDsoo M
Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request a Parade Event as follows:

PLEASE ALLOW (8) WEEKS FOR PROCESSING THE REQUEST.

PLEASE ALLOW THREE ( 3) MONTHS FOR PROCESSING IF EITHER
ILLINOIS ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE

f

THAT WILL BE CLOSED.

Name(s) of sponsoring organlzatlon(a): ANcieNr ORDER OV V- kBERNIANs
SA7

Date of Event:      Starting Time:  11: 1p95A. H.       Ending Time:    13: dr6 P. NdP.M)

Street Closure Time:    10: 00A.H.  
a.C4

P
Street Re-Open Time:   13. 00 P. M C1RM-)

Name(s) of person( s) responsible for organizing and conducting event:

n

Name Address Phone Email

11d,eel Ir'erml, 0_38e3 M VTZ ierra rnxeI1419-
r

n 41.8    .     e      &  2  -6227  hn TbJ
PATRI It C 140m,f ZQCbvER.Hlv2 A.k i8 339- 2146 6o« e(na1.. @ I. vc. wn

Number of people ( ZOOO 1 animals De. s vehicles (    5 1 expected to participate.

Describe the event in detail:

ARADE ,  W STA ICATS WALKCRS, AN T, QL) e GA%dLES, ANo SANDS
1 I R1so TNEmE '

Specify event route from starting point to termination point( a map of the event route is required):
I?Aane STARTS      ` A91. NWtTN - JYM J rA TO W C$ T MAIN 1 JR1yS L'AST cw
WZ Slr WST -->` C0f3TI N Uc5 EAST ON rA R 10 Si. k 0 CAV- ST.  UJ tymC

7l ARh0  DIS$ A UDi ,

Q S    to C SA

Revlew Md    , e ed6/ 12/ 19 JRM



Aai-s PMaL
Sg  3142 2Are you requesting streets to be closed?  If so, list specifics below an note on map of event route:

TEP. C\ Ty C+'    rLLCVILLE

Will either Illinois Route 159 any other State Routes be blocked ( if YES, it will require approval from the

Illinois Department of transportation):  OYesO No

Does this event require any of the following?
Trash Containers MyesEl No Number Requested:

Picnic Tables OYesk No Number Requested:

Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower Yes)( No

Electric (note on map location( s))     Yes)( No Number Requested:

A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE NAMING THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS
REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2, 000, 000 AGGREGATE.  YOUR

APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( City of
Belleville• 101 South Illinois Street• Belleville- IL• 62220)

IF EITHER ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE WILL BE CLOSED, A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

NAMING ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS REQUIRED IN THE

AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2, 000, 000 AGGREGATE.  YOUR APPLICATION WILL

NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT.  ( IL Department of

Transportation • 1100 East Court Plaza Drive- Collinsville- IL• 62234)

Affixing my signature to this application, declares my acceptance and understanding of the
gu't1/// lelmes and certain limitation       w//hhiich may apply to this event.

Signature of Pers aking Application Printed Name of Person Making Application

dr07 Suh uerkn K40 'F//bit,    6-2,2
Address

q

Telephone Number E- mail Address

DATE OF APPLICATION:  21 JArt JARV 2024

Return this form (via mail or email):   City of Belleville - City Clerk's Office
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville, Illinois 62220

E- mail:  imever(a)belleville.net

618) 233-6810



4 Poi s AYak

EVE    -     ORMATION
FOR USE BY CIT' PERSONNEL ONLY)

CHECKLIST Completed applicatioNdocumentation to be sent to city staff prior to
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)      meeting. Meeting will be schaduled with all city staff and a

representative of the e

y,,[..,,IrApplication
Date Received by City Clerk's Office:

ppI ((
Event Map

Scheduled Meeting DatebIq . JJ u-/-I A

J insurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff: 1/ Mic
Date on Council Agenda:  b/ 1..    ILIL
Notification Sent to Event

UI L 1
t 1, e ouncil

Meeting:

Approved on: Denied On:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/Denial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

1
Police Department:    Sd... c Ar    , O/" i ,     Tom,>   -   To C ,. 7 0,,,,,,

w,e<   C—   Urc. 3

r{  or—APPROVED EJDENIED DATE:    w, a INITIALS:    N//

Fire Department:

APPROVED     DENIED DATE: aO INITIALS: / 3,
Public Works:   / U 7d,       d- 7a r;. d25 Sef , o a

APPROVED     DENIED DATE: INITIALia_

Maintenance Department:

5?-APPROVED 0 DENIED DATE:    /- 2$= a INITIALS:  le—' -Y'



ANCI-01

A IIZD
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DABvoznoza 1

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, Use pollcy( ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or IN, endorsed.
R SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, su9(ect to the terms and conditions of Me policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer N hfs to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER 618- 632- 7555 MjAcT BRIAN KREISLER
WARMA WITTER KREISLER B ASSOC PNONE 618- 632.7555 PAs 818$ 32-6095
109 WEST FIRST STREET G, xu, En:      F= MM:
OTALLON, IL 62368 UN noralee@2 kinsurance.com
BRIAN T. KREISLER

INSURER( S) AFFORDING COVERAGE RING

RENA: LIBERTY MUTUAL 23035

xsuaER R

A$ RR QpjT ORDER OF MBERNIANS
Hon,13A62269

INSURER C'.

FIL
INSURER

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

CnI CERTIFICATE NUMBER, R SION NUMBER,

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INOtCATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUWECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
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CWB11E091NGLELMT
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AS .   LIAB GAR18lIFpE AGGREGATE
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EL FACIA IGEN!     
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pESCRPIpXOF OPEtAIM)Ne ILGCAlNR191VNNCLp IAOGmLD tM, Ma11aW RxMs& MOIi. yaE, NWJxa NnoR RpuMrquLNa

RE: PARADE, MARCH 14,2020

CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS INCLUDED AS ADDTIONAL INSURED IN REGARDS TO THE
GENERAL LIABILITY.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

CITBELL

SHOULD ANY OF WE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

CITY OF BELLEVILLE ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY

PREI[
PIRATION DAM OVISIONS.  WILL BE DELIVERED IN

101 SOUTH ILLINOIS
BELLEVILLE, IL 62222

AumDR¢ ED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25( 2016103)       1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACCRD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



ANCI- 01

d

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ovoyzos
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER

IMPORTANT: If the certificate, holler Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy8es) moat have ADDITIONAL INSURED proVlelorn or I, e endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, sublect to the terms and conditions of the policy,  mcansin policies may require an endersameol. A statement on
this caNecate does not confer ri hts to rile certificate holder In lieu of such endon» me s.

PRODUDEN 678- 632-7555 it ar" DAVID M WITTER
WARMA WITTER KREISLER S ASSOC PHONE   -  618-632-7566 FAX 518.532.5095
109 WEST FIRST STREET c W. Em:  MF

O' FALLON, IL 62288
BRADLEY J. KREISLER

NBYR a IYMNOCOVEallaa 1 F

NaUNERA: LIBERTY MUTUAL

HHARen ANCIENT ORDER OF HIBERNIANS wsums:

P. O. Box 247
O' Fallon, IL 62269 INFOREAC:

013101

WFWErIE:

WWRERF:

COVERAGES CERT FICATE NUMBER,       REVISION NUMBER,

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW WIVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTNATHSTANOING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO MICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MY BE ISSUED OR MY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDTDONS OF SUCH POLICIES. UNITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
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RE: PARADE MARCH 162019

REGARDSTO THEENT 6F TRANSPORTATIONANSLRTATION IS INCLUDED AS ADDITIONAL INSURED IN

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

IDOTCTO

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
IME EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF,  NOTICE WILL 9E DEIJVERED IN

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

TRANSPORTATION

2300 S. DIRKSEN PARKWAY
A. RESREnENrAnVE

SPRINGFIELD, IL 62764

ACORD 25( 21116103)       01988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD more and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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Parade start at 31 and West ' A" Street.  South to East Main Street.  East on

West Main to East Main ending at Oak Street_

SATURDAY - MARCH 14, 2020 PARADE STARTS AT 11: 00 AN



Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:    Wednesday, January 29, 20201:09 PM
To:       pathumehome@gmaii. com'

Cc:       Jason Poole; jhartmann; Craig Maue; Tom Pour, Bud Jacobs; Ken Vaughn; 'Chris
Mattingly; mstr@bellevillepolice.org; Erin Clifford; Jennifer Starnes

Subject: St Pat's Parade

Pat:

Thanks for meeting with city staff yesterday to review the St. Pat' s Parade. Below is a synopsis of our conversation.

Event:

St. Pat's Parade

Saturday, March 14, 2020
Parade Start Time: 11: OOam

Parade End Time: 1: OOpm

Street Closures:

Parade Line- Up: North 3rd Street from West" A" Street to West" C" Street

Parade Line- Up Closure Time: 10:00am

Parade Line- Up Re- Opens: 1: OOpm
Parade: West Main Street from 3rd Street to Illinois Street

Parade: East Main Street from Illinois Street to Douglas Avenue

Parade Closure Time: 11: OOam

Parade Route Re- Opens: 1: OOpm

Public Works:

Barricades dropped off for street closures and at parade staging area ( street closures and opening to be handled
by City staff(
8 trash toters dropped off on Friday, March 13, 2020 at parade staging area. City staff will remove trash toters
after event

No Parking" signs posted

Clean- up after parade

Police Dept and Fire Department:

Belleville Police Department will Cover 22 positions throughout parade route

Maintenance Deoartment:

No services requested

Miscellaneous:

A Resolution to be approved by City Council to close Illinois 159 with final approval from IL Department of
Transportation

Your request goes to City Council for approval on Monday, February 3, 2020, 7: OOpm, Council Chambers, 101 South
Illinois Street, Belleville, IL. Upon their decision a letter will be sent to you.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Monday through Friday, B: OOam to S: OOpm.
I



Sincerely,

Jenny

Jennfer Gain Never, MS, LE1̀CP
City Clerk

City of Belleville

512 West Main Street( temporary address)
Belleville IL 62220

618-233- 6518 x 1227

imever@be Ilevi Ile. net

X, EV
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OFFI SE O

tiVl
Name of Event:

Date of Event

RLI EgIIO DZD
SPECIAL EVENT REQUESTS411G

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request a Special Event as follows:

PLEASE ALLOW MINIMUM ( 8) WEEKS FOR PROCESSING THE REQUEST. TEN ( 10) WEEKS
PREFERRED.      "

PLEASE ALLOW THREE ( 3) MONTHS FOR PROCESSING IF EITHER

ILLINOIS ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE. ROUTE THAT WILL BE CLOSED.

Name( s) of sponsoring organization(s): 
Oktoberfest Of Belleville, IL

Name of Event:  40th Annual Belleville Oktoberfest

Date of Event:   9/ 18, 19, 20/ 2020
Event Starting Time,   

11: 00am all( Jaysdays

1E,
v@rn1tJEY.ggJ.din Tim@:   Ilpm 9/ 18& 19, Spm 9/ 20

Street Closure Time:     
Thursday 9/ 1]/ 2029- yzpr 1Wwv

Stmlu
t&)I it,

SPM LpUb 1L Sad
Name(s) of person(s) responsible for organizing and conducting event:

Name Address Phone Email

Carl Frick 505 N 28th St., Belleville, IL 618531- 0982 earl@metrobcknst

Kathleen Kaiser 120 ForesNiew, Belleville, IL 618-044-3802 krnp2011@groeil.com

Number of people (
25,000 Yes)      

animals vehicles (  expected to participate.

onN at wiener Dog Race
Describe the event in detail:

This event is held the 3rd full weekend of September every year. 2020 marks the 40th Mixed. The 01dobertest is a celebration of the

City's Gennan heritage and acts as fundraiser to 3 non profits groups- Belleville Sister Cltles, Belleville Exchange Club& the Belleville

shrine Club. These organixaeons provide services and resources to the community.

Specify event route from starting point to termination point( a map of the event route is required):

W S YI DU   -S
SMS- not i ci  un t= Dy ro< -

C

n

RevieweNReviud: 06/ 1L17JRM allU br,       J

Revived: OH26I18 JRM

mrahu  Cars -ren  II,ld4

Soac 1 liquor Lli' PYISB  - lis ib Mc     `



Are you requesting streets to be dosed? If so, list specks below and note on map of event route: 1]'
see attached

Will either Illinois Route 159 any other State Routes be blocked ( If YES, it will require approval from the
Illinois Department of Transportation):  NfYesO No

Does this event require any of the following?

Trash Containers
xesO No Number Requested:

Picnic Tables Yes No

rNumllharRRq
qL̀a iced:

Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower XYesO NoJV' ro ll1CY-

Electric( note on map location(s))  I4Yes No Number Requested:

A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE NAMING THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS
REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2, 000, 000 AGGREGATE.  YOUR
APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( City of
Belleville• 101 South Illinois Street• Belleville• IL• 62220)

IF EITHER ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE WILL BE CLOSED, A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
NAMING ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS REQUIRED IN THE
AMOUNT OF $ 1

WITHOUT RECEIPT

MILLION

OFTHIS DLOCUMENTO(

ILARS.   
YUL DepartmAPPLIent ofTransport

tioLL
NOT

n
E• 

1100 East Court

PlazaDCONSIDERED
OR

rive

Collinsville• IL• 62234)

Affixing my signature to this application, declares my acceptance and understanding of the
guidelines and certain limitations which may apply to this event.

rv"6rddkdBk niw.
Signature of Person Making Application Pdnled Name of Person Making Applica0on

PO Box 7992, Belleville, IL 62222

Mailing Address

618- 398- 8580
rad@metroimk.nel

Phone Number E-mail

DATE OF APPLICATION: 01/ 28/ 1020

Return this form (via mail or small): City of Belleville- City Clerk's Office
101 South Illinois Street
Belleville, Illinois 62220

E-mail:  imeverObelleville.nel
618) 233-6810



OFF[

Name of Event:

Date of Event:

EVENT INFOR
FOR USE 8Y CITY PERBO

CHECKLIST Completed applicationelocumentation, to be sent to ci s p,,,

7Map
NE ONLY)   meeting. Meeting will be Scheduled oath all city staff and a

iiiiiii"'. 6ifil
of the

ISO
Date Received by City Clerk's office:

D   L m nScheduled Meeting Date:

e
Date Approved by Staff: DL L

LzzU11 nn``
Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Eve Councilt f Council

Meeting:  LL11 ( 29

Approved on:    
Denied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council ApprovallDenial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department: f At

0.7o

fit4
of FlitElr

G Q r// n      o     
O'     G( 4V  w6       /eta   •

eve]
rw[

APPROVED    DENIED DATE:      INITIALS:

Fire Department C'Or11/ na" 0 cIt-

APPROVED    DENIED DATE:   f a a0 INITIALS:  "

Public Works: tr ko.       64. rk d i   , io hers

a d N Or be o

111QQO

X APPROVED    DENIED DATE:      zo INITIALS:

Maintenance Department:      Pdo/ bf f/Gr'saa

I! VAPPROVED 0 DENIED DATE:--1n28=.22- INITIALS:x' V



City of BeCkyAe
1www2ynnns Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk

Jb 101 South Illinois Street

Belleville IL 62220

Phone:( 618) 233-6810 Fax:( 618) 257-0376

email: jmeyer@belleville. net

STREET LIGHT BANNER APPLICATION
PLEASE SUBMIT APPLICATION TO THE CITY CLERK' S OFFICE 45 DAYS PRIOR TO EVENT DATE

REFER TO BANNER SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME:
Un Frick- Belleville OktoberrewA

APPLICANT PHONE
618- 398-8560/ 618- 531- 8982

APPLICANT EMAIL:
1' 1      /nDmeuokxx. net 11 Ll my—  L1

y    1 '  Q11py

1}

SPONSORING ORGANIZATION:    Ala U tut 1 1

NAME:      Oktoberfek of Belleville, IL

ADDRESS:
PO Box 7992, Belleville, IL 62222

1!1 
PHONE:    

618- 531-M
EMAIL:    

mnOmetrdoticnet

EVENT/ COMMEMORATION:       
40th Amual Belleville OktoberreA

EVENT DATES:   
9/ 18, 19, 28/ 2028

NUMBER OF BANNERS:

LOCATION OF BANNERS: OWest Main Street( 6th to Illinois) O East Main Street( Illinois to Oak)

O Charles/ Scheel Street( East Main to Metro Station)

OTHER AREA( PLEASE DESCRIBE):

PROVIDE MAP DENOTING WHICH STREET LIGHT POLES ARE REQUESTED FOR DISPLAY

PRINTED MESSAGE ON BANNER:

INCLUDE COPY OF ARTWORK WITH APPLICATION

REQUEST PLACEMENT DATE:( no more than 2 Weeks prior to event date)

REQUEST REMOVAL DATE:

By accepting this application, the applicant shall be bound by all rules, regulations and applicable ordinances
as set forth in the Banner Application.

Signature of Applicant:    Date:

DISPLAY CONTENT: The City of Belleville reserves the right to, not display any banner if in Its opinion the content is
inappropriate or offensive to anyone or group. Only banners commemorating anniversaries or significant events of
public Institutions or like organizations shell be considered.

THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DAMAGE TO SAID BANNER DURING

INSTALLATION, DISPLAYING OR REMOVAL PROCESS.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

ate Received:_/_ Approved by Council:astal.lation Date:_       Removal Date:

RmWd: 02h3 to JRD



Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:    Wednesday, January 29, 202012:58 PM
To:       Cad Frick; kcmg20ll@gmail.com

Cc:       Jason Poole;' Johnnie Hartmann; Tom Pour, Deputy Chief Jacobs; Ken Vaughn; Chris
Mattingly; Jennifer Starnes; Erin Clifford; MSgt R Rust Craig Maue

Subject: Oktoberfest 2020

Carl& Kathleen:

Thank you for meeting with us to review the Oktoberfest request for 2020.

Below is a synopsis of the event from each department( equipment needs, costs, street closures, etc.)

Event:

Oktoberfest 2020( 40th Anniversary)

Friday, September 18, 2020( 11am- 11pm)
Saturday, September 19, 2020( 11am- 11pm)

Sunday, September 20, 2020( 11am- Spm)

Street Closures:

Thursday, September 17, 2020
10am

a.   West Main Street from Illinois Street/ 159 to east side of 2nd Street

b.   First Block of North 1st Street

c.   Re- Open Sunday, September 20, 2020( 9:OOpm)
Spm

a.   One Block north, south and east of fountain

b.  One Block on East Main Street from the east side of High Street to the west side of Jackson

Street

c.   High Street is open for traffic

d.   Re- Open Sunday, September 20, 2020( 3: OOam)

Saturday, September 19, 2020( 6: OOam- 6: OOpm)- CAR SHOW
a.   East Main Street from Jackson to the west side of Charles Street

b.  One Black north and south on Jackson and Church Street

c.   Charles Street is open for traffic( first block of S Charles will be closed during OTM Gam to fpm)
d.   South Jackson Street will NOT have Car Show vehicles parked in that area

e.  Use other entry routes for can due to closure of S Charles during Old Town Market

Public Works:

Deliver barricades by Thursday, September 17, 2020

Provide" No Parking" signs as necessary

Provide as many trash totem as possible by Thursday, September 17, 2020

Provide as many picnic tables as possible by Thursday, 17, 2020
Provide post clean-up of event every evening

Provide Sanitation truck throughout event( Sunday- no truck services until clean- up)

Provide six(6) chalets by Thursday, September 17, 2020( C Plondcowsky/ C Frick to provide the City with chalet
numbers and location for delivery prior to event)

1



Provide sandbags for all vendors by Thursday, September 17, 2020. Organizers responsible to ensure that
vendors secure tents

Remove decorative cans from festival area by Thursday, September 17, 2020

Alleyway between the MMR Building and Market Place building will be barricaded off to ALL traffic by 3: 30pm
on Friday, September 18, 2020, as well as walk-way in front of MMR

Estimated cost to be invoiced will be$ 11, 000.00( includes additional day- Sunday)

Police Department:

Security plan to remain same as 2019

Estimated cost to be invoiced for 3- day weekend is$ 14, 653. 81

Police vehicles will be used as necessary

Light towers to be placed at all quadrants ( cost pending)

Alleyway between the MMR Building and Market Place building will be barricaded off to ALL traffic by 3: 30pm
on Friday, September 18, 2020, as well as walk-way in front of MMR

Maintenance Department:

Electric panels where available

Location of Electric to be provided week prior to event to City Clerk on map along with power requirements of
participants

Estimated cost to be invoiced will be$ 1000.00

Fire Department:

Will check vendors prior to opening on Friday, September 18, 2020

Miscellaneous:

Submit a Certificate of Insurance naming the City of Belleville as an additional insured in the amount of$ 1
million dollars per person and$ 2, 000,000 aggregate. ( City of Belleville, 101 South Illinois Street, Belleville, It
62220)

Submit a Certificate of Insurance naming Illinois Department of Transportation as an additional insured in the
amount of$ 1 million dollars per person and$ 2, 000, 000 aggregate.( Illinois Department of Transportation,

1102 East Port Plaza Drive, Collinsville, IL 62234)

A Resolution to be approved by City Council to close Illinois 159 with final approval from IL Department of
Transportation

Special Event Liquor License is required. Please contact Erin Clifford, Mayor' s Administrative Assistant, ( 618)

233- 6810, prior to event to obtain license

Provide list of downtown establishments obtaining a Special Event Liquor License to City Clerk prior to event
for Police notification

Request for banners across West Main Street, East Main Street and North Illinois Street as availability allows

All Food Trucks will need to be licensed by the City of Belleville, City Clerk' s Office prior to set-up. Information

on food trucks can be located at the following link: http:// belleville. net/ 603/ Permits-Licenses under Mobile
Vendor License

Request for 50 Street Light Banners on West Main Street, East Main Street, North Illinois, South Illinois and

North Charles to Scheel Street from last week of May 2020 through event for 40th Anniversary

Organizers to notify Belleville Main Street of additional street closure/ event on Sunday, September 20, 2020

Your request will be placed on the City Council agenda, Monday, February 3, 2020 at 7: OOp. m. at City Hall, Council
Chambers, 301 South Illinois Street, Belleville IL 62220

Upon the decision of the Council, a letter will be sent to you via email.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Monday through Friday, 8:OOam to S: OOpm.
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Name of EveoOFFIt_ SYI
vtiE Jf

m

Date of

Event L 1U11J

SPECIAL EVENT REQU S
NAM)       45a

Notfication is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request a Special Event as follows:

PLEASE ALLOW MINIMUM ( 8) WEEKS FOR PROCESSING THE REQUEST. TEN ( 10) WEEKS
PREFERRED.

PLEASE ALLOW THREE ( 3) MONTHS FOR PROCESSING IF EITHER
ILLINOIS ROUTE 169 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE THAT WILL BE CLOSED.

Gustav Koerner House; BHSociety, STCHSociety, Neighbors
Name(s) of sponsoring organization(s):   of Abend and Garfield Streets

Me of Event:  The Old Belleville Historical Luminary Walk

Date of Event:  1211 y2020 Event Starting Time:  5: 00 pm Event Ending Time:  9:00 pm

Street Closure Time:  1200 noon Street Re- Open Time:  9:30 pm

Name(s) of person( s) responsible for organizing and conducting event:

Name Address Phone Email

Keith A. Owens 215 Abend 618-799- 1088 owenskeith6l8@gmail.cam

Number of people(
800

1 animals(_      vehicles expected to participate.

Describe the event in detail:

Walking & Strolling event in which streets are lined with candle lit luminaries; homes
the Koerner House, Garfield Saloon, and Emma Kunz house (museums) are open to the

public for free.  Saint Nicholas will walk around the event giving oranges out to children.

Specify event route from starting point to termination point( a map of the event route is required):
Beginning at the corner of Abend and Mascoutah Ave, continue to the intersection of Abend
and Garfield Streets, and finishing at Garfield to Mascoutah Ave.  ( Map included)

aevcuxNRevisd ouwnJam

Rcviscd'. Ov26/ 18 JIN1



OFFI    , ONLY

Name of Event:     1"31 aly—
Date of Event wZn

Are you requesting streets to be closed?  If so, list specifics below and note on map of event route:
yes

Using the Insurance of the Gustav Koemer House/ Museum for this event

Will either Illinois Route 159 any other State Routes be blocked ( if YES, it will require approval from the
Illinois Department of Transportation):  OYea© No

Does this event require any of the following?

Trash Containers OYesQNo Number Requested:

Picnic Tables OYesO No Number Requested:

Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower DYesO No

Electric( note on map location( s))   0Yes© No Number Requested:

A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE NAMING THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS
REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2, 000, 000 AGGREGATE.  YOUR
APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( City of
Belleville• 101 South Illinois Street• Belleville• IL• 62220)

IF EITHER ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE WILL BE CLOSED, A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
NAMING ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS REQUIRED IN THE
AMOUNT OF  $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS.   YOUR APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED
WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( IL Department of Transportation - 1100 East Court Plaza Drive
Collinsville- IL• 62234)

Affixing my signature to this application, declares my acceptance and understanding of the
guidelines and certain limitations which may apply to this event.

KEITH OWENS DN"mmo07%20       

aanays
Keith Owens

Signature of Person Making Application Printed Name of Person Making Application

215 Abend Street; Belleville, IL 62220

Mailing Address

618-799- 1088 owenskeith618@gmail. com

Phone Number E-mail

DATE OF APPLICATION: 1/ 7/2020

Return this form (via mail or email):  City of Belleville- City Clerk's Office
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville, Illinois 62220

E-mail:  imeverCfbelleville. ri

618) 233-6810



Name of Event: j'  ( J uUl ty

DateofEvent: n I1111n1/\
EVENT INFORMATION

FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)

CHECKLIST Completed application/ documentation to be sent to city staff prior to
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)    meeting Meeting will be scheduled with all Gly staff and a

representative of the event

Application
Date Received by City Clerk' s Office

G

Event Map
Scheduled Meeting Date: D111=^    V145MA

Insurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff:   b0/lib2br
Date on Council Agenda:      2 L1ai m
Notification Sent to_   Evel kelfiks FtSliye of Council

Meeting:   UU I CI (nkliII

OApproved on:     Denied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/Denial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department:    J nor i e H aaii

APPROVED El DENIED DATE:       INITIALS:  e-+01 f' Z``
Fire Department:

XAPPROVED     DENIED DATE:   Illalp-O INITIALS:     

Public Works:  a   ' c de.s a d Sr,   f-     3,1ee t( b

IrAPPROVED    DENIED DATE:       INITIALS:

Maintenance Department: 4lva

APPROVED     DENIED DATE:  1- 38-3y INITIALS:  dC—
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Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:    Wednesday, January 29, 202012:37 PM
To:       owens.keith618@gmail.com

Cc:       Jason Poole; John Hartmann; Tom Pour, Ken Vaughn;' Chris Mattingly'; MSgt R Rust;

jstarnes@belleville.net arthurjacobs; Craig Maue; Erin Clifford
Subject: Old Belleville Historical Luminary Walk

Keith:

Staff reviewed the request for the Old Belleville Historical Luminary Walk. Below is a synopsis of the discussion:

Event:

Old Belleville Historical Luminary Walk

Saturday, December 12, 2020
5pm to Spm

Street Closures:

East Garfield ( From Mascoutah Ave to Abend St alley)

Abend Street( from Mascoutah Ave to Washington School parking lot entrance).
12:OOpm to 9: 30pm

Public Works:

Deliver barricades on Friday, December 11, 2020 for street closure by Organization. Organizers responsible to
close/ re- open streets and place barricades in their drop-off location for pick- up on Monday, December 14, 2020
Provide street sweeping along Abend and Garfield on the morning of December 11, 2020. Organizers
responsible to notify residents to not park on the streets that morning for street sweeper accessibility.
Organizers responsible for returning streets to their original condition. If Street Department is called in to clean-
up, fees will be charged accordingly.

Fire Department:

Situational awareness

Police Department:

Situational awareness

Maintenance Department:

Situational awareness

Miscellaneous:

Provide Certificate of Insurance naming the City of Belleville as an additional insured in the amount of
1million per person and$ 2,000,000 aggregate.( City of Belleville, 101 South Illinois Street, Belleville, IL

62220)

This event request will be sent to City Council, Monday, February 3, 7:OOpm, City Council Chambers, 301 South Illinois
Street, Belleville, IL.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Monday through Friday, B: OOam to S: OOpm.
z



Sincerely,

Jennfer Gain " er, MS, L.EPCP

City Clerk
City of Belleville
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville IL 62220

618- 233- 6518 x 1227

i

mever0belC
leville. net
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Vfr{{y5 U  -" 1 1' LY
Event NamewJ UL IC! 11.,],] UU(LLL

WYtiVEoff Event Date:    1/
ILJI

n
T JfJ

RUN/WALK/BICYCLE REQUEST
I• II\

milb2o at' (Ia1

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request an Event( Run, Walk, Bicycle) utilizing public
streets, sidewalks, right-of-ways and/ or city equipment as follows:

PLEASE ALLOW( 8) WEEKS FOR PROCESSING THE REQUEST.    f llr2i/

PLEASE ALLOW THREE (3) MONTHS FOR PROCESSING IF EITHER 

71„ J. CS LlJ

ILLINOIS ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE THAT WILL BE CLOSED.

RUN WALK   BICYCLE

Name(s) of sponsoring organization(s):  Amrr on t- ou ko,A o•  - tot 1 c.o4 YeV enol w

Namp\o-f vent:   SA bw f tookAq Duk A - Vd       rkw^t wall`

Date of Event:   lb1'(  d̀baa Event Starting Time:      ; OD PM Event Ending Time:   I OD PM
a- Q.09 Aa..66A

Street Closure Time:       NI"      !  ,.   1. 1.. t Street Re• Open Time:      //

Name(s) of person( s) responsible for organizing and conducting event:

Name Address Phone Email

MR IRmA Z te18- 531- TI o 35m ca mcuG a"

i
Number of people ( b001 animalsI(  52Di vehicles c 15(7) expected to participate.

Describe the event in detail:

Au 4ce11es      i CIS   t tn6      ( ix. t.GL D^,-1u Ce-Fil
Asuk-s   -aro Q" a--s      LV_tLtL 7l d tnrA

v lurkeers DIl C.d(Y1PS a

Reviewad/ R tvi d. 06112/ 17 RUA       (    

mm

1I`
lto 11 1 tRa . Ud. 0212W W

1\ Q VR1 LAJm , W11C.. WOW

nnl\   F OAIA T \ A"  
afeQ
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Event Name:M  ^  
L

gt
Event Dale: 

Y 1 4   611 16
6

Specify event route from starting point to termination point( a map of the event route is required):

R, a rra yakk   -   NleMo'rLuP Ili^ wr"+  -
MaAn Sireek  -  - TL,( o END' S     ( 3nr w \o r1` I

2 nve    \ IoleInI s Rn P4c     41'(- ohD 0LLLdI_n W& 0-lona.

Are you requesting streets to be closed?  If so, list specific street(s) below and note on map of event

route:

N ()

Will either Illinois Route 159 any other State Rout be blocked ( if YES, it will require approval from the
Illinois Department of Transportation):  OYes No

Does this event require any of the following?

Trash Containers OYes" o Number Requested:

Picnic Tables OYes" o Number Requested:

Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower OYesl3 Na

Electric( note on map location( s))   OYesgNo Number Requested:

A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE NAMING THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS
REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2, 000, 000 AGGREGATE.  YOUR
APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( City of
Belleville• 101 South Illinois Street- Belleville- IL• 62220)

IF EITHER ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE WILL BE CLOSED, A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
NAMING ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS REQUIRED IN THE
AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2, 000,000 AGGREGATE.  YOUR APPLICATION WILL
NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT.  ( IL Department of
Transportation • 1100 East Court Plaza Drive• Collinsville- IL• 62234)

Affixing my signature to this application, declares my acceptance and understanding of the
guidelines and certain limitations which may apply to this event.

V1n; lx       , tit ta.;     MARC C.    h1t6M

SignatureP mon Ma Application Printed Name of Person Making Application

MJla Wit`«   t1tE 4i_     ica-vim
Mailing Address

C I) 531 115a Ig8SrLL rl O,  L LMaLl , CoM
Phone Number E- ma0

DATE OF APPLICATION:     t D as a WC(

Return this form (vw mall r. mall):  City of Belleville- City Clerk's Office
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville, Illinois 62220

E- mail: imever(Mbelleville. net
618) 233- 6810



Event Nametukj bgn%& LLL7.-.

Event Date:

IS1VIM1.1J

EVENT INFORMATION
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)

CHECKLIST Completed application/ documentation to be sent to city staff prior to
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY) meeting. Meeting will then be scheduled with all city staff and a

representative of the event.

Date Received by City Clerk' s Office:
Application

ULM110MventMap
Scheduled Meeting Date:

Insurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff:

Date on Council Agenda: 

A 1
Notification Sent to Eventlft fn   'l {e j L. puncil

Meeting:     LJI 1 t I U

Approved on:     Denied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/Denial on:

STAFF FjEVIEW SECTION

Police Department:     S 1 1 s a       j  .a  . e... c

rtr APPROVED     DENIED DATE:       -
7 8' ' INITIALS:       enw,

Fire Department:

APPROVED     DENIED DATE:

f

8 INITIALS:    D-

PublicWorks:_- 0 Ln e/5 w I, I( oe-     0ti. o ae       aS refl aS

5'a.'Paf,   e5 1 Tai PDX 4lee,- f

APPROVED     DENIED DATE: - 7944-0 -D INITIALS:

Maintenance Department:    ^ 111'

RAPPROVED     DENIED DATE:      INITIALS:  , Cl
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Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:    Wednesday, January 29, 20201:28 PM
To:       1985nigma@gmail.com

Cc:       Chris Mattingly; Ken Vaughn; Jason Poole; ' John Hartmann'; Tom Pour; arthurjacobs;
Erin Clifford; 'Jennifer Starnes'; cmaue@belleville. net; rustr@bellevillepolice. org

Subject: St Clair County Out of Darkness Walk

Mary:

Thank you for meeting with staff yesterday to review your request. Below is a synopsis of the review for your
reference/ records:

Event:

Out of Darkness Walk

Saturday, October 17, 2020
9: OOam - 1: OOpm

Street Closure Request:

No Street Closure Request( walk stays on sidewalks)

Area of North 45th Street, Gray Street and North 47th Street as noted on map( cone off side of road for
walkers)- volunteers MUST work this section to keep street open to traffic

Public Works:

Deliver 50 cones to Stone Lodge on Friday, October 16, 2020 for walker designation on streets without
sidewalks. Organizers responsible for placement of cones/ volunteers

Organizers to pick- up cones and leave at Stone Lodge for pick-up on Monday, October 19, 2020

Maintenance Department:

Situational awareness

Fire Department:

Situational awareness

Police Department:

Situational awareness

Miscellaneous:

Volunteers to wear safety vests at street crossings

Contact Peggy Hartmann, 618- 233- 6810 ext 2280 to coordinate safety vests and delivery to Stone Lodge with
cones on Friday, October 16, 2020
Upon approval of Council and prior to event submit an updated Certificate of Insurance naming the City of
Belleville as an additional insured in the amount of$ 1million per person and $2, 000,000 aggregate

This request will go to City Council on Monday, February 3, 2020, 7: OOpm, City Hall, Council Chambers, 301 South
Illinois Street, Belleville, IL. You will receive notification in the form of an email upon the Council' s decision.

1



If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me, Monday through Friday, 8: 00am to 5: 00pm.

Thanks

Jenny

fernffr Gain Meyer, MS, I.ETCP

City Clerk

City of Belleville
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville IL 62220

618-233- 6518 x 1227

i meverCdbel`

llevi
lle. net
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Name of Event:    L/I I
W1 ' 

IMLU
Vt

Date of Event:G I III^
I

1 LJJ -m

SPECIAL EVENT REQUEST

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request a Special Event as follows:

PLEASE ALLOW MINIMUM ( 5) WEEKS FOR PROCESSING THE REQUEST. TEN ( 10) WEEKS

PREFERRED.

PLEASE ALLOW THREE (3) MONTHS FOR PROCESSING IF EITHER

ILLINOIS ROUTE 159 ORR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE THAT

ry1WILL
B/E CLOSED.

Name(s) of sponsoo

rripnq

Ao`
r'ganlizatiroln(('s)):d    [ 1Y.,/ 111 1 f     f 

fy\

I I 1 L1J ILA.l LLI 'L

Name of Event:   1 a l yD, IIIIL l..l'll I IILIIA1 IL
Fn(  Il21      - Int Eb Q_a'M mumiihmniamn n ast,      T- [h  !!a - 1p

Date of Event: Event Starting Time:

EveZp Mt Endi Time: f'
M E& t

fes_ 
T f1` EY1

Street Closure Time:Q „ 1 InStreet Re-Open Time:       cY1Y1 IL1C1'  IQ

Name(s) of person( s) responsible for organizing and conducting event:

Name Address Phone Email

ole NNh& W I A53•& A3 PIM tMfgLUMd11 D,
n qwi I lk llq -  1441

1 tY9n n

Number of people 6,=      animalsll lel' .LLA 1 vehicles (  expected to participate.

Describe(!he event in detail( t,   

VA n Ug
1 I

IL1JDL.11!` IVIl IL1A11 1 IL- IYI1I IY/. OU'F llA4A

Specify event route from starting point to termination point( a map of the event route is required):

Nokl
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OFF

Name of Eventttr
Date of Event:G

1 II' 1 Irl( _ I A,^ I' 1` 12 28
kAre you requesting streets to be closed? If so, list specs below and note on map of event route:   

LL LJJ

4   sftftu Muft

Will either Illinois Route 159 any other State Routes be blocked ( if YES, it will require approval from the

Illinois Department of Transportation):  OYeDR No

Does this event require any of the following?  
n h

Trash Containers XYesEl No Number Requested:
Picnic Tables i&esO No Number Requested: l b
Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower OYeal< No

1
Electric( note onmap location(s)) II r      YesO No Number Requested: 111t1   fq

A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE NAMING THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS
REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2, 000, 000 AGGREGATE.  YOUR

APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( City of
Belleville• 101 South Illinois Street• Belleville• IL• 62220)

IF EITHER ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE WILL BE CLOSED, A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

NAMING ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS REQUIRED IN THE
AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS.   YOUR APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED

WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( IL Department of Transportation • 1100 East Court Plaza Drive
Collinsville• IL• 62234)

Affixing my signature to this application, declares my acfeptance and understanding of the
kf,     [Pi+eJil s and certain limitations which mpy apply to lya event

L/ 
UV ,

I VI XLl J hy    \

VI
InL l̀lnV..11/'

Signature

oss

lQf,
PersOinMa(ki n/g A(,pyp(

Aliyon
A 1pripted Na1pl1e of Perspn Milking Application

Mailing AdQ

I / lN11Q

lftll\, '   -
1

hilt 7i\

It
141A11W1 LlL b'\L".1L LILJ\

Phone Number E- mail

DATE OF APPLICATION: 1Jjt62b
Return this form (via man or small):  City of Belleville- City Clerk's Office

101 South Illinois Street

Belleville, Illinois 62220

E- mail:  imeverAbellevillem

618) 233-6810



Name of EveftkTJ UM V 1
Date of Event: U 1 f

EVENT INFORMATION
11J

FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)

CHECKLIST Completed application/documentation to be sent to city staff prior to
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)    meeting. Meeting will be scheduled with all City staff and a

representative of the event.

idApplication
Date Received by City Clerk' s

Office:     
T M LL

I( Event Map
Scheduled Meeting Date:  N 21/—/L( 20

El Insurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff:      Milk W 

alb
L I t lLDate on Council Agenda:   L)

Notification Sent to Event Council

Meeting:

Approved on:     Denied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/Denial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION
8 s

Police Department:    ii / G  )  r.a,    <      700

APPROVED    DENIED DATE:   Add- c) O- PO INITIALS: A/14

Fire Department:

APPROVED    DENIED DATE:      I- t'b 1S,0 INITIALS:

Public Works: IJO ar s to// q. ak l

4" r,cr3.      ovc/
r    '

fraS T f r"f O. i/ l((    tie_   ror,©ec/    RS iY cJ-4

TAI   (   t    .   ll 6   sl, d d    p><;;:  a/i Gly.

EI APPROVED     DENIED DATE:   ® R  -. 20d0 INITIALS:

Maintenance Department:     loe w of

APPROVED 0 DENIED DATE: 1-28,.ao INITIALS: . 41
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Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:    Wednesday, January 29, 2020 12:32 PM
To:       Carole Piontkowsky
Cc:       Jason Poole; John Hartmann; Ken Vaughn; Tom Pour; Chris Mattingly; Erin Clifford;

jstarnes@belleville. net; MSgt R Rust; mstr@bellevillepolice.org; Craig Maue; Bud Jacobs
Subject: Christkindlmarkt 2020

Carole:

Thank you for meeting with staff to review your Special Event Request for 2020. Below please find a synopsis of the
meeting.

Event Request:

Christkindlmarkt

Friday, November 27, 2020 through Wednesday, December 23, 2020
Downtown Belleville( SE and NE quadrants)

Monday, November 30, 2020 and Monday, December 7, 2020- closed

Monday, December 14, 2020 and Monday, December 20, 2020- hours 11am- 5pm

Tuesday- Thursday: Slam to 7pm

Friday- Saturday: 30am to 8: 30pm

Sunday: 10am to 7pm

Concert: Saturday, November 28, 2020( NW Quadrant)

Street Closure Request( if necessary: depending on Musical Talent):

Saturday, November 28, 2020( Concert: 630pm- 830pm)
6: 00pm- 9: 00pm

First block of West Main between 1st Street and IL 159

Police Department:

Recommend 6 Officers Saturday, November 28, 2020 for concert
4 of these Officers will work traffic

2 of these Officers will patrol concert crowd and VIP area

Estimated cost of$ 1, 500.00 to$ 1700. 00

Fire Department:

Services as requested

Fill water barriers and barrels upon placement

Public Works:

Deliver and place chalets after Veteran' s Day Ceremony
Provide 20+ trash toters

Provide 4 picnic tables

Order Port a Potties( costs split between multiple events: Christkindlmarkt, Optimist Club, Thanksgiving 5K)

Type III Barricades( if necessary) for street closure on Saturday, November 28, 2020. Drop-off on Wednesday,
November 25, 2020

Post" No Parking" signs as necessary for Saturday, November 28, 2020

Estimated cost of$ 650.00 for Street Department personnel for Saturday, November 28, 2020

1



Placement of water barriers after Veteran' s Day Ceremony

Maintenance Department:

Electric provided as necessary in quadrants

Miscellaneous:

Banner request across West Main Street, East Main Street and North Illinois Street as openings are available

November- December)

Possible vendor parking in City Hall lower lot during event hours

Please be advised your request will be placed on the Council agenda for Monday, February 3, 2020 at 7:00pm, City
Hall, Council Chambers, 301 South Illinois St, Belleville, IL.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Monday through Friday, 8:00am to S: DOpm.

Respectfully,

Jenny

3ennfer Gain" er,%IS, I.T7fP

City Clerk

City of Belleville
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville It 62220

618-233-6518 x 1227

i meyer@belleville. net

v

y.   0/Y
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Resolution No. 3374 
 

A Resolution of Support for the City of Belleville Program Year 2020 application for 
Community Development Block Grant funding. 

 
WHEREAS, the    City of Belleville    is applying to St. Clair County, Illinois, for Program 

Year 2020 Community Development Block Grant funds; and, 
 

WHEREAS, it is necessary that an application be made, and agreements entered into with St. 
Clair County. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 
1. That the   City of Belleville apply for a grant under the terms and conditions of St. 

Clair County and shall enter into and agree to the understandings and assurances in 
said applications; 

2. That the proposed project description be identified as West ‘A’ St. Improvements (10th 
St. to 13th St.). 

3. That the chief municipal officials on behalf of the city/township execute such 
documents and all other documents necessary for the carrying out of said application; 
and 

4. That the City of Belleville will contribute $80,400.00 in local match and be required 
to expend said amount by 50% completion of the grant/project applied for and, 

5. That the chief municipal officials are authorized to provide such additional information 
as may be required to accomplish the obtaining of such grant. 

 
AYE  NAY 

Ken Kinsella _____  _____ 
Joe Hazel _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco _____  _____ 
Kent Randle _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian _____  _____ 
Michelle Schaefer _____  _____ 
Edward Dintelman _____  _____ 
Mary Stiehl _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt _____  _____ 
Roger Barfield _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton _____  _____ 

Presented, passed, approved and recorded this 4th day of _February_, 2020. 
 
       Approved: 
 
     
 Mark W. Eckert, Mayor 
[SEAL] 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________ 
 City Clerk 
 



RESOLUTION 3375 
 

Illinois Department of Transportation 
PARADE OR EVENT RESOLUTION 

Effective January 1, 2017 
 
 WHEREAS, the Ancient Order of Hibernians is sponsoring a St. Patrick's Day 
Parade in the City of Belleville which constitutes a public purpose; 
 
 WHEREAS, this St. Patrick's Day Parade will require the temporary closure of IL 159 
at Public Square, a State Highway in the City of Belleville on March 14, 2020 from 11:00 AM 
to 1:00 PM; 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code authorizes the Department of 
Transportation to issue permits to local authorities to temporarily close portions of State 
Highways for such public purposes. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belleville 
that permission to close off IL 159 at Public Square on March 14, 2020 from 11:00 AM to 
1:00 PM as above designated, be requested of the Department of Transportation. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this closure shall occur during the approximate time 
period between 11:00 AM to 1:00 PM on March 14, 2020.  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that traffic from that closed portion of highway shall be 

detoured over routes with an all-weather surface that can accept the anticipated traffic, which 
will be maintained to the satisfaction of the Department and which is conspicuously marked for 
the benefit of traffic diverted from the State highway.  (The parking of vehicles shall be 
prohibited on the detour routes to allow an uninterrupted flow of two-way traffic.)* The detour 
route shall be as follows: 

 
 No detour route necessary - the parade will break to let traffic through. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ancient Order of Hibernians assumes full 
responsibility for the direction, protection, and regulation of the traffic during the time the detour 
is in effect. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers or authorized flaggers shall at the 

expense of the City of Belleville be positioned at each end of the closed section and at other 
points (such as intersections) as may be necessary to assist in directing traffic through the detour. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers, flaggers, and officials shall permit 
emergency vehicles in emergency situations to pass through the closed area as swiftly as is safe 
for all concerned. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all debris shall be removed by the Ancient Order 
of Hibernians prior to reopening the State highway. 
 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such signs, flags, barricades, etc., shall be used by 
the City of Belleville as may be approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation.  These 
items shall be provided by the City of Belleville. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the closure and detour shall be marked according to 

the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an occasional break shall be made in the procession 

so that traffic may pass through.  In any event, adequate provisions will be made for traffic on 
intersecting highways pursuant to conditions noted above.  (Note:  This paragraph is applicable 
when the Resolution pertains to a Parade or when no detour is required.) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Ancient 

Order of Hibernians shall be responsible for any and all injuries to persons or damages to 
property, and shall indemnify and hold harmless the Illinois Department of Transportation, its 
officers, employees and agents from any and all claims, lawsuits, actions, costs and fees 
(including reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses) of every nature or description, arising out of, 
resulting from or connected with the exercise of authority granted by the Department which is 
the subject of this resolution. The obligation is binding upon the Ancient Order of Hibernians 
regardless of whether or not such claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the act, 
omission or negligence of the Department or its officers, employees or agents. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ancient Order of Hibernians shall provide a 

comprehensive general liability policy or an additional named insured endorsement in the 
minimum amount of $1,000,000 per person and $2,000,000 aggregate which has the Illinois 
Department of Transportation, its officials, employees and agents as insureds and which protects 
them from all claims arising from the requested road closing. A copy of said policy or 
endorsement will be provided to the Department before the road is closed. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Illinois 

Department of Transportation, District 8, to serve as a formal request for the permission sought 
in this resolution and to operate as part of the conditions of said permission. 

 
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Belleville this 3rd day of February, 2020 

A.D. 
 

________________________________________ 
MUNICIPAL CLERK 

 
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville this 4th day of February, 2020, A.D. 
 

ATTEST:  
 
___________________________________  ____________________________________ 
  MUNICIPAL CLERK      MAYOR 



RESOLUTION 3376 
 

Illinois Department of Transportation 
PARADE OR EVENT RESOLUTION 

Effective January 1, 2017 
 
 WHEREAS, the Belleville Oktoberfest Committee is sponsoring the Belleville 
Oktoberfest in the City of Belleville which constitutes a public purpose; 
 
 WHEREAS, this Belleville Oktoberfest will require the temporary closure of IL 159 at 
Public Square, a State Highway in the City of Belleville on Thursday, September, 17 through 
Sunday, September, 20, 2020 from 5:00 PM to 3:00 AM; 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code authorizes the Department of 
Transportation to issue permits to local authorities to temporarily close portions of State Highways 
for such public purposes. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belleville that 
permission to close off IL 159 at Public Square on Thursday, September, 17 through Sunday, 
September, 20, 2020 from 5:00 PM to 3:00 AM as above designated, be requested of the 
Department of Transportation. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this closure shall occur during the approximate time 
period between 5:00 PM to 3:00 AM on Thursday, September, 17 through Sunday, 
September, 20, 2020.  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that traffic from that closed portion of highway shall be 

detoured over routes with an all-weather surface that can accept the anticipated traffic, which will 
be maintained to the satisfaction of the Department and which is conspicuously marked for the 
benefit of traffic diverted from the State highway.  (The parking of vehicles shall be prohibited on 
the detour routes to allow an uninterrupted flow of two-way traffic.)* The detour route shall be as 
follows: 

 
 No detour route necessary - the parade will break to let traffic through. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Belleville Oktoberfest Committee assumes full 
responsibility for the direction, protection, and regulation of the traffic during the time the detour 
is in effect. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers or authorized flaggers shall at the 

expense of the Belleville Oktoberfest Committee be positioned at each end of the closed section 
and at other points (such as intersections) as may be necessary to assist in directing traffic through 
the detour. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers, flaggers, and officials shall permit 
emergency vehicles in emergency situations to pass through the closed area as swiftly as is safe 
for all concerned. 
 



 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all debris shall be removed by the City of Belleville 
prior to reopening the State highway. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such signs, flags, barricades, etc., shall be used by the 
Belleville Oktoberfest Committee as may be approved by the Illinois Department of 
Transportation.  These items shall be provided by the City of Belleville. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the closure and detour shall be marked according to 

the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, thatan occasional break shall be made in the procession 

so that traffic may pass through.  In any event, adequate provisions will be made for traffic on 
intersecting highways pursuant to conditions noted above.  (Note:  This paragraph is applicable 
when the Resolution pertains to a Parade or when no detour is required.) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Belleville 

Oktoberfest Committee shall be responsible for any and all injuries to persons or damages to 
property, and shall indemnify and hold harmless the Illinois Department of Transportation, its 
officers, employees and agents from any and all claims, lawsuits, actions, costs and fees (including 
reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses) of every nature or description, arising out of, resulting 
from or connected with the exercise of authority granted by the Department which is the subject 
of this resolution. The obligation is binding upon the Belleville Oktoberfest Committee 
regardless of whether or not such claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the act, 
omission or negligence of the Department or its officers, employees or agents. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Belleville Oktoberfest Committee shall provide 

a comprehensive general liability policy or an additional named insured endorsement in the 
minimum amount of $1,000,000 per person and $2,000,000 aggregate which has the Illinois 
Department of Transportation, its officials, employees and agents as insureds and which protects 
them from all claims arising from the requested road closing. A copy of said policy or endorsement 
will be provided to the Department before the road is closed. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Illinois 

Department of Transportation, District 8, to serve as a formal request for the permission sought in 
this resolution and to operate as part of the conditions of said permission. 

 
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Belleville this 3rd day of February, 2020 

A.D. 
 

________________________________________ 
MUNICIPAL CLERK 

 
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville this 4th day of February, 2020, A.D. 
 

ATTEST:  
 
___________________________________  ____________________________________ 
  MUNICIPAL CLERK      MAYOR 
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ORDINANCE NO. _______ 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #01JAN20 
Ronnie Phillips 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit for a liquor 
license for Space’s, an event space, at 207 East Main Street (Parcel numbers 08-22.0-334-023, 
08-22.0-334-024) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable portion of zoning 
code:  162.248, 162.515).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Special Use Permit for a liquor license for 
Space’s, an event space, at 207 East Main Street (Parcel numbers 08-22.0-334-023, 08-22.0-334-
024) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District is hereby granted with the following 
stipulation:  (Applicable portion of zoning code:  162.248, 162.515) 
 
 1. In the name of the applicant only. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2020 on the following roll call vote: 
 



2 
 

       AYE  NAY 
 
Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 

 
 

   
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2020. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8417-2020 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #02JAN20 
R & J Liquor  

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit to operate a 
convenience store at 3901 North Belt West (Parcel number 08-08.0-318-034) located in a “C-2” 
Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable portion of zoning code:  162.248, 162.515).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Special Use Permit to operate a convenience 
store at 3901 North Belt West (Parcel number 08-08.0-318-034) located in a “C-2” Heavy 
Commercial District is hereby granted with the following stipulation:  (Applicable portion of 
zoning code:  162.248, 162.515) 
 
 1. In the name of the applicant only. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2020 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 



2 
 

       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 

   
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2020. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8418-2020 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #03JAN20 
R & J Liquor  

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit for a liquor 
license for a liquor / convenience store at 3901 North Beth West (Parcel number 08-08.0-318-
034) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable portion of zoning code:  
162.248, 162.515).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Special Use Permit for a liquor license for a 
liquor / convenience store at 3901 North Beth West (Parcel number 08-08.0-318-034) located in 
a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District is hereby granted with the following stipulation:  
(Applicable portion of zoning code:  162.248, 162.515) 
 
 1. In the name of the applicant only. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2020 on the following roll call vote: 
 



2 
 

 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 

   
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2020. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8416-2020 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #04JAN20 
Antonio Baxton 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit for a liquor 
license for Sip & Chew Express, a café / bar, at 124 West Main Street (Parcel number 08-21.0-
443-044) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable portion of zoning code:  
162.248, 162.515).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Special Use Permit for a liquor license for 
Sip & Chew Express, a café / bar, at 124 West Main Street (Parcel number 08-21.0-443-044) 
located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District is hereby granted with the following stipulation:  
(Applicable portion of zoning code:  162.248, 162.515) 
 
 1. In the name of the applicant only. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2020 on the following roll call vote: 
 



2 
 

 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 

   
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2020. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8420-2020 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #05JAN20 
Patrick Goeke  

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit for a liquor 
license for Signature Spirits, a wine and whiskey lounge / store, at 2630 Mascoutah Avenue 
(Parcel number 09-30.0-111-003) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable 
portion of zoning code:  162.248, 162.515).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Special Use Permit for a liquor license for 
Signature Spirits, a wine and whiskey lounge / store, at 2630 Mascoutah Avenue (Parcel number 
09-30.0-111-003) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District is hereby granted with the 
following stipulation:  (Applicable portion of zoning code:  162.248, 162.515) 
 
 1. In the name of the applicant only. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2020 on the following roll call vote: 
 



2 
 

 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 

   
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2020. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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